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This is a Major Jury Case.
Jury Trial is Demanded.
Assessment of Damages Hearing Required.

Identification No. 30396/310446
WAPNER, NEWMAN, WIGRIZER,
BRECHER & MILLER, P.C.

2000 Market Street, Suite 2750
Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 569 - 0900

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

AJAH GBESSAY, Administrator of the Estate

of Roseline Conteh, and in his own right
6327 Kingsessing Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19142

Plaintiff,

VS.

THE SALVATION ARMY OF GREATER

PHILADELPHIA
7505 Malvern Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19131

[SEE ATTACHED RIDER]

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION

TERM,

No.

COMPLAINT - CIVIL ACTION

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are wamed that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you ad a judgment may be entered against you
by the court without further notice for any money claimed i the
complaint or for any other claimor relief requested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT
AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

PHILADELPHIA BAR ASSOCIATION
LAWYER REFERRAL AND INFORMATION SERVICE
ONE READING CENTER
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107
TELEPHONE: (215) 238-6333

AVISO

Le han demandado a usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse de estas
demandas expuestas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene veinte (20) dias de
plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la notificacion. Hace falta asentar
una comparencia escrita o en persona o con un abogado y entregar a lacorte
en forma escrite sus defensas o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su
persona. Sea avisado que si usted no se defiende, la corte tomara mdidas y
puede continuar la demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o notificacion.
Ademas, 1a corte puede decidir a favor del demandante y requiere que usted
cumpla con todas las provisiones de esta demanda. Usted puede perder dinero
o sus propiedades u otros derechos importantes para usted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO INMEDIATA-MENTE. Sl
NO TIENE ABOGADO O SINO TIENE EL DI-NERO SUFICIENTE DE
PAGAR TAL SERVICO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR
TELEPHONO A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA
ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUDE CONSEGUIR
ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

ASOCIACION DE LICENCIADOS DE FILADELFIA
SERVICIO DE REFERENCIA E INFORMACION LEGAL
ONE READING CENTER
FILADELFIA, PA 19107
TELEFONO: (215) 238-6333



RIDER

(TRUSTEES OF) THE SALVATION
ARMY IN PENNSYLVANIA

701 North Broad Street

Philadelphia, PA 19123

and

THE SALVATION ARMY EASTERN
TERRITORY

701 North Broad Street

Philadelphia, PA 19123

and

THE NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS OF
THE SALVATION ARMY

615 Slaters Lane

Alexandria, VA 22313

and

ALISTAIR FRASER
13 Dussenbury Drive
Florida, NY 10921

and

JOHN CRANFORD
2020 Spring Mill Road
Lafayette Hill, PA 19444

and

CHARLES DEITRICK
25 Hemptor Road
New City, NY 10956

and

RICHARD BASCIANO
300 West 43" Street, Suite 400
New York, NY 10036

and



STB INVESTMENTS CORPORATION :
a/k/a STB INVESTMENT CORPORATION :
9232 Burbank Road :
Philadelphia, PA 19115

and

2100 WEST MARKET STREET
CORPORATION

2130 Arch Street, 2™ Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107

and

303 W. 42" STREET CORPORATION
300 West 43™ Street, Suite 400
New York, NY 10036

and

THOMAS SIMMONDS
300 West 43™ Street, Suite 400
New York, NY 10036

and

FRANK CRESCI
300 West 43" Street, Suite 400
New York, NY 10036

and

NICETOWN HOUSE DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, a/k/a and/or d/b/a
GRIFFIN CAMPBELL CONSTRUCTION
1605 Butler Street

Philadelphia, PA 19140

and

GRIFFIN T. CAMPBELL
1605 Butler Street
Philadelphia, PA 19140

and



S&R CONTRACTING
4945 N. 7" Street
Philadelphia, PA 19120

and

SEAN BENSCHOP
1824 68" Street
Philadelphia, PA 19126

and

PLATO STUDIO ARCHITECT, LL.C
2000 Hamilton Street, Suite 912
Philadelphia, PA 19130

and

PLATO MARINAKOS
2000 Hamilton Street, Suite 912
Philadelphia, PA 19130

Defendants.

COMPLAINT - CIVIL ACTION

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1. This wrongful death and survival action involves the tragic and painful death of
Roseline Conteh, a remarkable woman who devoted her life to being the best wife, mother, and
grandmother imaginable.

2. On the morning of June 5, 2013, Roseline was shopping at The Salvation Army
Thrift Store located at 2140 Market Street in Philadelphia.

3. At that time, Roseline was one of nineteen (19) individuals in the thrift store.

4. At the aforementioned time and place, a demolition project had commenced on

the neighboring properties located at 2136-2138 Market Street.



5. At approximately 10:42 a.m. on June 5, 2013, the building being demolished at
2136-2138 Market Street collapsed onto the neighboring Salvation Army thrift store, trapping all
nineteen people.

6. Of the nineteen people trapped in the rubble, six died agonizing and painful
deaths from asphyxiation.

7. Roseline Conteh was one of those six.

8. The June 5, 2013 Market Street Building Collapse was the most devastating
construction tragedy in the history of Philadelphia.

9. This collapse was caused by the negligence, carelessness, recklessness, intentional
misrepresentations, and conscience-shocking behavior of the Defendants named herein.

10. This claim involves the conduct of parties who knew the danger the demolition
posed to members of the general public, like Roseline Conteh:
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The building at 2138 Market Street is in a state of partial demolition, the City has
granted a demolition permit and the longer it remains undemolished the greater
the risks to the public and all property owners of an uncontrolled collapse of part
or loose debrls. We are therefore requesting The Salvation Army's cooperation

11. This claim is brought because the Defendants could, and should have, acted to

prevent a result they actually predicted:
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This nonsense must end before someocne is seriously injured or worse: those are headlines none of us
want to see of read. Kindly advise

12.  This wrongful death and survival action is brought because on June 5, 2013 those

avoidable headlines were written.




THE PARTIES

13.  Plaintiff Adiah Gbessay (hereinafter as “Plaintiff”) is an adult and resident of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, residing at the above captioned address.

14. At all material times hereto, Roseline Conteh, deceased, was the mother of eight
children, Plaintiff and his seven (7) brothers and sisters: Millicent Conteh, Francess Conteh,
Angela Conteh, Benjamin Conteh, Francis Sankoh, Augustine Bai Sankoh, and Komba Gbessay.

15.  Plaintiff is the duly-appointed Administrator of the Estate of Roseline Conteh by
grant of Letters of Administration from the Register of Wills of the County of Philadelphia,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, dated July 2, 2013.

16.  Roseline Conteh is also survived by her husband, Aiah Boya, who resides in West
Africa in the Allentown section of Sierra Leone.

17.  Defendants The Salvation Army in Greater Philadelphia, The Trustees of the
Salvation Army in Pennsylvania, The Salvation Army Eastern Territory, and the National
Headquarters of the Salvation Army (hereinafter as “the Salvation Army”) are corporations or
other business entities whose principal places of business are located at the above captioned
addresses.

18. At all relevant times hereto The Salvation Army owned, operated, controlled,
possessed and/or managed, a retail business, the “Salvation Army Thrift Store” located at 2140
Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

19.  Defendant Alistair Fraser (hereinafter “Fraser”) is the Operations Manager for the
Salvation Army Eastern Territory and is an adult citizen residing at the above captioned address.

20.  Fraser was the Salvation Army employee responsible for architectural and/or

engineering concerns relating to the operation of the Salvation Army Thrift Store.



21. Defendant Charles Deitrick (hereinafter “Deitrick”) is the General Secretary of
the Salvation Army and is an adult citizen residing at the above captioned address.

22. Defendant John Cranford (hereinafter “Cranford”) is the Administrator of the
Salvation Army in Philadelphia and is an adult citizen residing at the above captioned address.

23. Defendants Deitrick and Cranford were at all relevant times hereto corporate
officers of The Salvation Army, and had personal knowledge of the condition of the properties
located at 2136, 2138, and 2140 Market Street.

24, Defendant, Richard Basciano (hereinafter as “Basciano”), is an adult citizen
residing at the above captioned address.

25. At all relevant times, Basciano regularly conducted substantial business and
related activity in the County of Philadelphia and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

26. Defendant STB Investments Corporation alk/a STB Investment Corporation
(hereinafter as “STB”) is a Pennsylvania corporation or other business entity with its principal
place of business located at the above captioned address or at 300 West 43" Street, Suite 400,
New York, NY 10036.

217. At all relevant times hereto, STB regularly conducted substantial business and

related activity in the County of Philadelphia and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

28. It is believed and therefore averred that Basciano is the majority owner and/or
shareholder of STB.
29. It is believed and therefore averred that Basciano acted as the Project

Superintendent for the demolition project located at 2136-2138 Market Street in Philadelphia.
30. Defendant Thomas Simmonds (hereinafter “Simmonds”) is an adult citizen

residing at the above captioned address.



31. At all relevant times, Simmonds was the “Property Manager” for STB, including
the STB properties located at 2136-2138 Market at the time of the demolition.

32.  Defendant Frank Cresci (hereinafter “Cresci”) is an adult citizen residing at the
above captioned address.

33, At all relevant times, Cresci was an owner and/or shareholder of STB.

34. Defendant 2700 West Market Street Corporation is a corporation or other
business entity organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
with its principal place of business located at the above captioned address.

35. Defendant 303 West 42™ Street Corporation is a corporation or other business
entity with its principal place of business located at the above captioned address.

36.  All references to the “STB Defendants” contained throughout this Complaint shall
be deemed to refer to Defendants STB, 2100 West Market Street Corporation and 303 West 4o
Street Corporation.

37.  Basciano and The STB Defendants are individuals or corporations or other
business entities who at all times relevant hereto, owned, operated, controlled, possessed,
maintained and/or managed the properties located at 2136-2138 Market Street.

38. Defendant Nicetown House Development Corporation a/k/a and/or d/b/a Griffin
Campbell Construction (hereinafter as “Campbell Construction™), is a Pennsylvania Corporation
or other business entity with its principal place of business located at the above captioned
address.

39. Campbell Construction was contracted by the STB Defendants to perform the

demolition work located at 2136-2138 Market.



40. Defendant Griffin T. Campbell (hereinafter “Campbell”) is an adult citizen
residing at the above captioned address.

41. Defendant Campbell is the owner and/or primary shareholder of Campbell
Construction.

42. Defendant S&R Contracting is a corporation or other business entity organized
and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with its principle place of
business located at the above captioned address.

43. Defendant Sean Benschop (hereinafter as “Benschop”) is an adult citizen residing
at the above captioned address.

44,  Benschop is the owner and/or primary shareholder of S&R Contracting.

45, Defendants Benschop and/or S&R Contracting owned and operated the excavator
used in the demolition of 2136-2138 Market Street in Philadelphia, PA.

46. Defendant Plato Studio Architect, LLC a/k/a Plato Studio (hereinafter as “Plato
Studio”) is a corporation or other business entity organized and existing under the laws of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with its principle place of business located at the above
captioned address.

47. Defendant Plato Marinakos, Jr. (hereinafter as “Marinakos”) is an adult citizen
residing at the above captioned address.

48. Marinakos is the owner, operator, and sole shareholder of Plato Studio.

49.  Marinakos is an architect and expeditor.

50. Defendants Marinakos and Plato Studio contracted with the STB Defendants to be
responsible for architectural design, plan implementation, and expediting the required permits for

the demolition project located at 2136-2138 Market Street in Philadelphia, PA.

10



51. At all times relevant hereto, all Defendants named herein, individually and/or
collectively, acted and/or failed to act through their agents, servants, employees, contractors,
and/or workmen and such acts and/or omissions were within the course and scope of Defendants’
operations and businesses, and were under the direction, control and/or authority of Defendants.

52.  All Defendants were responsible for the safe demolition of the premises located at
2136-2138 Market Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

53.  The Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas is the proper jurisdiction and venue for
this litigation.

FACTS COMMON TO ALL COUNTS

54.  In 1994, Basciano, either individually or collectively with the STB Defendants,
began purchasing properties on Market Street in Philadelphia between 21 and 23" streets.

55.  These purchases included the properties located at 2136-2138 Market Streets
which, at all relevant times hereto, were individually and/or collectively owned, operated,
maintained, managed, controlled and/or otherwise possessed by Basciano and the STB
Defendants.

56.  These purchases by Basciano and the STB Defendants also included adult movie
theaters, peep show parlors, and pornographic supply stores including, but not limited to, “The
Forum” and “Les Gals.”

57.  Ttis believed and therefore averred, that in 2011, as the property values of those
purchased properties began to increase, Basciano and the STB Defendants began formulating re-
development plans.

58. The properties Basciano and the STB Defendants purchased on Market Street

between 21°% and 23" Street were unmaintained and became dilapidated.
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59. In 2012, Basciano and the STB Defendants shut down the adult entertainment
properties and agreed to demolish the properties with the stated intention to construct new
residential and commercial buildings.

60. It was the stated intention of Basciano and the STB Defendants to sell the
properties by attempting to find a developer who would purchase them.

61. It was critical to the re-development plan of Basciano and the STB Defendants to
acquire all of the remaining properties located along the 2100 and 2200 block of Market Street.

62. The Salvation Army Thrift Store that was destroyed in the Market Street Building
Collapse is located at 2140 Market Street.

63. However, the Salvation Army was unwilling to sell the 2140 Market Street
property to Basciano and the STB Defendants.

64. When asked about the unwillingness of the Salvation Army to sell to him and the
STB Defendants, Basciano was quoted as stating: “They should be embarrassed for playing
hardball.”

65. Based upon information and belief, in January 2013, Basciano and the STB
Defendants began accepting bids for the demolition work to be performed on the properties they
owned between the 2100 and 2200 blocks of Market Street.

66. On February 1, 2013 Basciano and STB, through their Architect/expeditor,
Defendant Marinakos of Plato Studio, applied to begin demolition on the project at 2136-2138
Market Street.

67. Prior to submitting that application, Basciano and the STB Defendants received
multiple bids for the demolition work at 2136-2138 Market that ranged between $112,000 and

approximately $500,000.
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68. The $112,000 bid was by far the lowest and was placed by Campbell

Construction.
69. However, in the February 1, 2013 permit application submitted by Basciano, The
STB Defendants, Campbell Construction, and Marinakos, listed the estimated cost of the

demolition as “$10,000.00” despite their knowledge that the actual bid was $112,000.00:

BUILDING PERMIT City of Philadelphia I Permit Number: 451309

This X e Led it th '-I‘ “on s b Department of Licenses and Inspections

bis permil may be revoked if the information has been 1401 John F. Kennedy Blvd. Date Tssued:
misrepresented or nat provided. Philadelohia, PA 19102

hiladelphia, P 60,00 02/01/13
Location of work: 02136 MARKET ST PHILADELPHIA, PA 19163-3103 ggniral District
2136 THROUGH 2138 MARKET 15-685-3786

Owuer: Licensed Contractors Estimated Cost

ST BINVESMENTS CORP A PENNA CORP " (RN T N " 5$10,000.00

/0 OSHTRY SUITE 313 GRIFFIN LAMPBELEFONM RUCTION

1819 JOHN F KENNEDY BLV 1605 BUTLER STREET

PHILADELPHIA PA, (91031733 PHILADELPHIA PA 19]40- Plan Examiner: JOHN DOHERTY

(2154594462 x

70. Basciano, the STB Defendants, and Marinakos intentionally falsified the

estimated cost to reduce the permit fee.

71.  Basciano and the STB Defendants then dispatched Marinakos to conduct a survey

of the Salvation Army thrift store located at 2140 Market Street.

72. In his February 5, 2013 report, Marinakos warned Basciano and the STB

Defendants of numerous structural problems with the Salvation Army’s store:

During our inspection, we determined thal many areas of the building need immediate attention
and repairs.

1. Evidence of roof leaking, See photo 10 damaged ceiling tile

2. ‘I;oof rgcmhrenn is bubbling and needs to be re-attached to the substrate see photo 14
rul

3. Instail a new roof membrane over the entire existing building to keep the water from

entering the building photo 14 thru 18

Repoint and stabilize existing brick in rear loading dock photo 9

The aluminum facing is missing sections near the loading dock photo 3

Piywood facing is exposed and needs to be replaced photo 3

Extensive water damaged interior plaster at stairs to the basement photo 11

Damage face brick along sidewalk photo 6,7,8

Roof drain not connected photo 4

[}
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73. Marinakos’ Report further emphasized that the structural integrity of The

Salvation Army thrift store was “barely sound an in an extreme state of neglect and disrepair:”

RN LR L

Based on our ficld inspection and our enginccring judgment, it is our conclusion that the
structural condition of the subject building is barely sound and in extreme state of neglect
and disrepair. All the structural defects and deteriorations noted above should be repa ired per

A rasnrmrnsndatiane  Dlaass evmta thoai o moro e cwanee abomnma do Lo oot 212

74. The sum and substance of Marinakos’ February 5, 2013 report was that there were
numerous structural problems with the Salvation Army’s thrift store located at 2140 Market.

75. From this point forward it became clear that, in the months leading up to the
collapse, it was highly foreseeable to Basciano, the STB Defendants, the Salvation Army,
Campbell Construction, and Marinakos that a construction catastrophe was imminent.

76. Despite this knowledge, Basciano, the STB Defendants, Campbell Construction,
and Marinakos moved forward with the demolition process at 2136-2138 prior to even obtaining
a permit from The City of Philadelphia.

77. Furthermore, pursuant to OSHA § 1926.850(a), an engineering survey must be
completed to determine the “possibility of unplanned collapse” before demolition commences.

78. It was the responsibility of Basciano and the STB Defendants to ensure that a
demolition/engineering survey was completed of the construction site located at 2136-2138
Market.

79. However, Campbell Construction started demolition at 2136-2138 Market Street
in Spring 2013 without obtaining a demolition/engineering survey.

80. Campbell Construction was ordered to start the demolition by Basciano and the
STB Defendants, who knew that a demolition/engineering survey was never obtained.

81. Additionally, neither Basciano nor the STB Defendants ever notified the City of

Philadelphia that demolition was set to commence.
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82. Had Basciano, the STB Defendants, Campbell Construction, or Marinakos
provided the City with such notification, that notice would have triggered an inspection and/or
visit to the project by the City’s permit department.

83. As a result of a failure to notify the City and receive the proper permits, Basciano
and the STB Defendants were cited for beginning the demolition without providing this critical
notice.

84. By May of 2013, it was readily apparent to Basciano, the STB Defendants, and
the Salvation Army that if demolition were to continue, a catastrophe was imminent.

85. By May of 2013, Basciano, the STB Defendants, and the Salvation Army knew,
or should have known that the only way to safely demolish 2136-2138 Market Street would have
been by hand, from the top down.

86. A safe demolition of 2136-2138 Market Street would have required either
erecting a scaffolding system or using a boom lift to enable workers to access the top of the
building.

87. However, scaffolding was never erected and a boom lift was never used.

88. Instead, in early May 2013, Basciano and the STB Defendants moved forward
with their underfunded and destined-to-fail plan for demolition.

89. On May 9, 2013, Thomas Simmonds, STB’s Property Manager, sent a letter to
Major Charles Deitrick, the General Secretary of the Salvation Army of the Eastern District,
which clearly indicated the dangers associated with continued demolition at 2136-2138 Market

in light of the poor condition of Salvation Army’s 2140 Market location:
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Thomas Sicrenonds Te “Chades. Deitnck@USE Savationaseny. o™

<taimmonds@ireaityd 2. ooms <Chades. DeitrickgUSE Savationrrty. org>
) <48 ¢ “Rise. GreenbagarPhila.gov™
05/09/2013 08:46 AM whlpn. QrewsbergendPhia. govs,

boc " JoknMondiak@Pla.gov™ <Jotn Mondlak @PhEagove,

Suldact PW-. 2190 Market Streat, Prds., PA

Major Deitrick: 1t's unfortunata that more than 3 months have elapsed xinte | sant you the sitached
ferter and — with the exception of communicating that you received it 1o Alex Wolfington - you have
failed to respond 10 its contents that affect vour property at 2140 Market Street.

Qur demolition is reaching its conchusion. Our property at 2135-38 Market Street {3 four-story building)
is about to be leveled and we have two issueg 1} the chimuey on your property extends four stories
arul is supported by our property. Qur architest hs suggested that you arrange to have It reduced singe
its "support” {our building) will seon be gone; 2] to prevent any accidents and damage (o your progerty
from ocourring, we wauld require access 10 your property {the roof} 1o temporarily instal protection o
avoid the aforementioned,

TIMELS OF THE ESSENCE <o Kindly get back to me roday to discuss the aforementioned,

Thank you,

Them Skmmonds

THOM SIMMONDS

PROPERTY MANAGER

5.7.B, investments Corp.

300 WEST 43RD STREET ~ Suite 400
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036
347.234.0468 {Mobile}
212.247.4910 {201) {Office)

90. The Salvation Army responded to this e-mail an hour later to arrange a conference

call for May 10, 2013.

From: Alnx Welfington [alesfBwolfnet o)

Sent: Thursday, May £4, 2013 2:40 P4

To: “Thomas Simmgncs; Siako Alh Marinakos; Joha Mondiai, Makor Crantord, Iajor Charies
Oeitrick; Carmedia A Rudtslks; Karen Cranord, Feank Craes

Subject: CONFERENCE CALL RE 2100 8LOGK DF Rarket Street, Philzs., PA

Thursday May 9, 2043

Major and Tom;

We heve scheduied a conference call for tomarrow with the faliowing new call in dretalis:
DAY: Friday
DATE: May 10, 2013
TIME: 5:00 AM (EST)
CONF; Call In Numberi742+775-7008:
Code; 807-187 #
TOPIC:  Demolition in the 2100 Biock of Market Street, Philadelphia

PARTICIPANTS:

B o 1 T e

Mafor Chartes Deftrick  845-732-4113

Major John Cranford

Karen Cranford

Aljstalc Fraser

Tam Simegonds

Frank Crosi

Pigto AlA Marinakos
Afex Wolfingtor
s s SIUIEE. £ 20 S F S A

Please confiren your participation by an email response to aff the parties. Thank you.
Best,

ALEX (C: 610-204-3345)

Algx Wolfington
wolrnat

G2 (GI0)-526-9700
C: {6101-304-334;

£ <glex@nolfnsloa>

Lo {Tario S0y B
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91. There were several participants on that May 10 call, including: (a) Simmonds;
(b) defendant Frank Cresci, in his capacity as owner/shareholder of STB; (c) Marinakos on
behalf of Basciano and the STB Defendants and (d) Defendant Alistair Fraser, the Operations

Manager for the Salvation Army.

92. Immediately following this call, STB’s real estate consultant sent an email

outlining the plan of action that was decided by the parties:

Friday, May 10, 2013

Alistair:

Pursuant to our conference call 3t 9:00 a.m. this moraing, 1t is
my understanding that we wiil iImplement the following steps
regarding the demalition of 2138 Market Street (Philadelphia);

1)loel Oshatry, Esg will reach out for the Salvation's Army
Attorney at 717-236-5000 te mulusily prepare an

‘Access Agreament® with the intent of reaching and
axecuting an Agreement by the end of next week

2)Alistar Frasee will prepare 8 description of hig concerns
as it reiates to the fashing, chimney and walls at 2140
Market Strest throughout the “2138” dernolition process

3)Plato Marinakos will prepare a description of what steps
he will be taking regarding the post-demolition protection of 2140 Market Strest

4)31f need be, Alistar will comne 1o Philadeiphia early next week
to meet with Piato for an onsite clarification of the demetition
wark to be completed

5)The parties witl agree to work oh collaborative and neighborly
basis to expedite the comnmplation of a smooth demulition process

Pleasa let me know if 1 have not accurately set forth our understanding.

BEST,
ALEX (0510 304-3345)

Algy Walfington
Wsifent

02: (61035265700
a1 304-33085

£: 4 glexdhwniern >
E: = Apeidwoliagtonsebisotk.s

93. Major Deitrick responded to this email minutes later, stating that the Salvation

Army would fulfill their neighborly obligations, but would work to “protect [their] investments.”
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From: Chades Dedtioh el e s Deto @l Sevalndos o]
Ko Fridey, May 12, 2013 257 a4
T Aw Wmﬁ

«zﬁ& vy an Maker Urandond; Platn Marrakns; Thoesss Srerandh
Wﬁm sm BT AN

}w&m m WM»;W~ fowe At W oo o Prdnoadohes, We vl Tusvs g oosl fesbitngd s weend we, Then sl by
awmmwmw An vt sitod we wif work 1o
. B SBEE P SOl s o ol Al Wi

;mw g@m i w mvi %WW’ &

Hove Biwgsed Dy
Grword Socrelgery
Kbt Sgbabitwsor Cevnwrs Daemaniassd

Plywwe S48 7214518 Fuan BES 7025708
L0 Von Wenck Pl Wewy Nvack, MY 1000
O B 910 Basen, WY YR
Lhates Del 9 vse nebliermrran

s stated we will work to

meet our neighborly goals but at same time protect our own investments.
94. Simmonds responded by asking the Salvation Army to have Fraser list their

concerns:

‘Thomas Simmongds <

immondsiiroalivdl cyne> n‘{?)wm Owitriele <Cihtas Dellnck BUSE ! Comgge, Al Wolfagion” <gieilieniiog oo
BB W AN ‘Aa@samwmm&_wmm “Alaalt FESA0RISE SANRAOATNAT, Mer Crantord
£ 3 oy A e, Plhate Mafinakes <glatednistestud SR
SubRE: msf murma«m TALL ACTION PLAN

j@et

taior Deitrick/ e, Fraver Thank pou apein foe the enlightening comversation we had edior this morning. Will you
Lo providing o with your toolfesst wall concerns today for gur architsct 1o reviewe or widl Dt be cormdsg from the
s grohitert you reference below® Kindly advise

Thari you

Tusrn

THOM SIMAONDS

300 WEST 430D STREET

MEW YORK, NEW YORYK 10036
347.234 0468

95. Major Dietrich told Basciano and the STB Defendants that Fraser would send a

list of initial concerns, but a more comprehensive list was forthcoming.
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From: Charles Deitrick {mailtoiCharles Deliic®USE SevationAnmy. Org]

Sent: Friday, May 10, 2013 10130 AM

To: Thomas Simmonds

Co Alex Waifingtary; Alistairn FoasedBUSE salvationarny ceg; Major Cranford; Plate Marinakos
Subject; RE: POST TORPERENCE CALL ACTION PLAN

Abstair will send @ a1 from his sxpedence but, wo wilf alse work through our arghitest for a

sanpeanensive raseonsE.,

Thank you
Have Blossad Day
Major Chartes Deltrick
Getwrsl Sacentary
Aduit Rehabilitation Cenlers Cormmand
Phofie 845-T32-4113 Fax 845-TA2-9T05
450 West Nyack Rd Wes? Nyack, IUY. 109%4
PO Bax 8734 Bandonia, MY, 10684
Chares Detack fase satvitionaminy o
Wt www SsivalionArmmyARC oy

96. Thirty minutes later, Fraser sent a list of his initial concerns.

From: Alistair Fraser [mailto:Alistair Fraserd

Sent: Friday, May 10, 2013 10:37 AM

To: Thomas Simmonds

Cos Alex Wolfington; 'Charles Deitrick’; Major Cranford; Plato Marinakos
Subject: 2140 Market Street

Gantlernen,
When 2138 Markat is demolished -

1. Who is responsibie for reducing the height of our chimney and verifying that i meels code 7

2, Tha roof fiashing will be removed what will be dons 1o with roof terminations 10 ensure that our building is
watertight 7

a The exterior of the cormmon wall batwesn 2138 and 2140 will be exposed who is responsible for enguring thet it is

watertight ?
4. How do we snsurs that our buliding rtaing itU's structural infegrity during and after the demalition of 2138 7

5, W ho is respcnsible for fixing any wall cracks or celling sacks that may cesult trom vibratlons caused by your
darnolition work 7

97. Simmonds responded later that day to stress the “TIME SENSITIVE” nature of

their “comprehensive response,” specifically warning that 2136-2138 Market “is nearly

demolished and every minute that passes increases the liability exposure to all parties:”

Froe: Thirrss Symmonds

Sent: Friday, May 10, 2013 141 44

To: ‘Charles Daitrck’

Ce: Al Wifington; Allstal: Frase-GUSE sabvationarmy.arg: Mejor Crenford; Mato Marinakes;
‘pehirytswibach.oomyAlen. Greenbergerdibniingo; Jabn Morndakiihila god

Subject: RE: POST CONFERENCE CALL ACTION PLAN

BAnior: Thardk you for clenfyng | juss ©nbe to our arehitect Platn Marinakos fcopied abava whi
stressed the TIE SENMSITIVE nenine of the "tomprensesive response” since, a5 you are awars, 113638
Mdarke! Streetis nenrly cemalisnes and every minutz that passes Increasss the Habdity exposure for sl
parties. Actordingly | recuess rsceipt e sforementoned responss iy later than noon, Manday, May
L4, 4013 s Ul eane of the components of this emgtter are undoly delayed.

By way of wilroduction, @ have coped oy sltoeney Joel Jsbtry above who will be contacting yue
atterney Stove Nudell (717 2300020} re the "aocess agreemnemt™ pee voor sdvice.

Thank yoks,

Thom
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98.
“comprehensive response” by the following Monday.

99.

As is clearly shown above, Simmonds requested the Salvation Army’s

Meanwhile, Basciano, the STB Defendants, and Campbell showed no intention of

slowing down their demolition — dispatching Defendant Sean Benschop and his corporation S&R

Contracting, to obtain a quote for the use of an aerial lift to demolish the building.

100.

Allegedly, Benschop’s plan was to park the boom lift on 22™ Street, telescope the

lift over the Salvation Army to access the top of 2136-2138 Market Street and then demolish the

building by hand.

101.

AHERN RENTALE

$0 BOX 271390

LAS VEGAS HY 881271380
TEG: TOQ-362-0€E3

FhX: T02-966-4384

On May 13, 2013, Benschop received the following quote from Ahern Rentals:

Pagia: 3
SISTANCE. ...
PUILADESLPHIA
10 HCDOWRLD RGVD
ASTON PA 190143202

TRL; 610-497-2290
FAN: SL0-497-2891

( CYCLE INVOICE Y MoM < FRI 6008100
) __j sarumoay CLOSKD
= SOMDAY CLOBED
CUBLOIBRY L ppvaoss raits 826 90 o s50091
§q:r&uCﬁzn;§’\‘mﬂ Customar §., $T653%
A% I Inweuie P b4 R
FHILADELPAYA E3 13180-3707 ;m:;“; fng é?;ﬁf’;’; 2 )
Date wut.... 5743715 Fi00 MM
Billed rhre, B/I04L3
Son aieas Job Lot ... REMGDES; 2187 Atds MAPRET; PR1
—— ok Eaies o CNE CUMMERCE
215T BND MARHET [T NP FENDLNG
PHILAOELPHIA, PA 19019 Grdersd By.. TYRISHASSTERHE/MID
Chs AGT-444-4008 TN: Z6T-did-angs || L LEem BE.. OIS BILL
Ma{: ;;a;se/gxid: 32(96;7.? Batos HBep. .. 5028 « STEFH FRITZOCME
5 Al dnama, .. net L0 Dags
{m;y Equipwent Min by Hegk 4 Weak  Anount)
................... - 2
L HGOM, TRLESTOPING, 66°, DL, W/ TLE, 4324 ABH.DG SES.G0 132,00 34RD,00 240,00
s y woku: Jus Bodel: 6083 Ber fco GIOPLISLYE
We OUT:  A732.40 HR TN FOPAL: 373249
CUBTOMRR CALL WHEW TOME
GRUES 2rhMy
Uy Thats poabet Uuit Prive
165642 ¥ 1,400 2.68
ENVIROUMENTAL CEARGE
BELTVERY CAARGE + NORMAL 5713713 7100 AM 60,60
§ & % CONTHASTING: TONISHA 2674244008
Rt i-bokale 3567 . %0

G513 BEYHERY (THD-0400
CUBTOMER $0 OALL (F¥/GPECIAL RATRS
TFaxatrle Subetotal: FAE5.20

BILLED FUR FOUR WERESD

102.

demolition for $4,224.21.
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It is clear from the above quote that a boom lift was

41V,

Damage walves: £9
{ 6%} TPan:

Total:

available to complete the



103. Basciano, the STB Defendants, and Campbell rejected the plan for a boom lift,
determining that $4,224.21 was too expensive.

104. On May 13, 2013 at 12:31pm, with the noon deadline imposed by Basciano and
the STB Defendants for the Salvation Army to submit their plan, Simmonds, emailed the

Salvation Army, stating the parties were now at an “impasse.”

Thomas Simmoads To ‘Gheres DeResk’
<mimoonda@drealty42.come <Chanes DeittickPUSE Salvationimy. Orgs
CEA3013 133 PN s iex Wollingtor <alex{Dwoiinet.co>,

*nistalr FrasenfUSE sabvationarmy.erg™
» <Alistuir Frasec@ USE salvationamyy.oige, "Major Cranterd’
e

Subject RE: FOST CONFERENCE CALL ACTION PLAK

Gentlemen: it Is now 12:30 and | requested your architeet’s "comprehansive résponse” by nton - 30
rinutes ago. Please advise ~ the next phota | send you: via a-mail will show you that we'ee now &l an
WNpasse.

Thask you,

Thusen

THOM SIMMONDS

300 WEST 43RD STREET

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036
347.234.0468

105. Moments later, Simmonds sent another email to the Salvation Army indicating

that there was danger to the properties and the public and that injunctive relief would be needed.

' Theanss Sirroonds To ‘Major Srasters b cranfaridbuse, subationsrmy o,
(] <tgirmonts @oealyd2 come srles Deitrick’
SAR01E 1as <Chates. Mok USE Suvationisey Orgs,
VAN B 20E i e Alen Grisenbergar@ahiln go
ot <Aban. Graerergenht i gove
- = subis MondiokdEPhila.gov' <Jotr MondiakgdPhin g,
g

Suiviert 313638 Mokal Bires

N

Gentiermen: As a follow-up 60 iy Jass email, attached piease see phote of the captioned grogesty. Your
responst is required (o avord potential danger to the subject propeclies as wel 45 10 U pubilic, PLEASE.
REPLY T THIS URGENT MATTER WITHIN ONE (1) HOUR or we will Lie required 1o seek injunclive refiet
due 10 your faifure to omely respoend,

THOM SIMMONDS

A00 WEST 43RD STREEY

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036
F47.231.0968

From: canondBrealtyd2.oom [mailtorcanondireattyddoom)
Sant: Monday, May 134, 2013 12:35 P

To: Thomes Sewvonds
Subject: Attachisd linage

=

YEY_06% o
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106. Along with Simmonds’ 12:39 p.m. e-mail was the following photograph showing

Basciano, the STB Defendants, and Campbell had already begun demolition:

107. At approximately 5:30 p.m. on May 13, 2013, attorneys for Basciano, the STB

Defendants and the Salvation Army were working on an “access agreement:”

Thamas Bimmuonds To “Bajor Cravdond siphrsraderd@use selvationarmy. og»,
<isirnmondafirenitys 2. com> Chiarles Deitriek’

. “Chiaties Deilidck T USE Satvationfrmy Orgs,
05132013 05:28 £l wh e Greenberges %mm o vO8

«ddon GrasntwegerfPiite. goes,
"dohn, Montlakiftda. g™ <john Mondlsrg@Pnin.gove,

Sutjecr BE 213635 Market Street

Major Deitrick: 1 received your volte message (4:47PM) re the ahove property. Jorl Oshiry spoke with
Steve Nudell today abouet the “access agreement” but advised loe! that he is not aware of any architect’
s waivement oo your hehalf Mr. Nudell advisec Me. Gshitry that ke would be suntacting your offices
for that informatinn. | sugeest you costdinate communication armang Mr. Nudell, your architect and
Joet Oshtry nmmediate by s that we can conclude the demelition on the block.

Thask ik,

Tham

THOM SIMMONDS

300 WEST 4380 STREET

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10035
347.234.0468

108. On May 15, 2013, the attorney for Basciano and the STB Defendants, sent a letter

to the attorney for the Salvation Army, which outlined a plan for an alleged safe demolition:

22



Wy 15, 2043

Stavers C. Nue, Engiars

Lany fiows of Seven G, Nodel
215 Pne Seet

Hariahurg, FA (Y1

Via: Facuimie to 1-H( 72365080

B VIR ang 2960 et Spe, Plidentin, Pronmaesie

Eraar 84 Nawswl

B 4

Mdricot Sireet, § P 163 4 v e w
sttt e nurests of the (il Yra Sabealian Asry wd TR Dopoeabion

1. Tiug oot of 2140 Larest Sirset o bee corasmed i o biep aed on tp of the
e prlyenod Wil b el Thum wik protess the rood £ sy detrs il oo e rool
BIGH,

2 Beom ks eiich onessist of 8 o whens! Bome s & 10ng satpnding Boos: of
aree o8 the wed of whiok: s o b ot i S hokflog o weorkut vt bee
wipboned on U ghroet s W Tree il T grng onied T
wmmmmmwuwmummwmmmm
440 M Stowet or i reof 5 suippart. Tha seorker will dpemedich W el i 4
mezw&w&wwmmwﬁammmmm
27938 Bharkat St pronid A iy
LT

% TMMWﬂwaWMWMszfwz*MW
Bt

11 i yove S of urguecy thilt thiy der Bt be succmplbed imenediabaly.
The buiding at 2138 Market et @ 1 » Ytale of partsl demaition, gﬁmmﬂ

aried u Sesuliton peett sl the locue § ecsinn A e et
e s b e puG el w0 peopery carien ¢ s aocsonnlied oolapen of part
e e Teretor wanet el The Suvvalion Arms coaperaian

60 thw: tiaroliion s b Trinhwed 1 a0 eopedifions tashinn as posale 1
svirvimize fiskn, Tk pous 00 your proempl atherfion

oy iy yoiss,
Joel & Cobly

JOEL E. OBHTRY
SN

The building at 2138 Market Strest is in a state of partial demolition, the City has
granted a demolition permit and the longer it remains undemolished the greater
the risks to the public and all property owners of an uncontrolied collapse of part
or loose debris. We are therefore requesting The Salvation Army's cooperation

109. The Salvation Army never responded to this letter or the fear of an “uncontrolled
collapse.”

110. On May 16, 2013, Simmonds emailed Cresci, Marinakos and others to voice
concern over the Salvation Army’s blatant lack of regard for the safety of the public and its’

patrons.
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Frotn: Thomas Simmonds [isimmonds @ realtyd2.comj

Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2013 5:26 PM

To: ‘Vantrviaw@aol.com’

Ce: Alex Welfington; Alan Greenbsrger; Jobr Mondiak; ‘plato@plato-studio.com’; Frank Cresct
Subject: RE: Steve Nudell

Joal: it truly is unfortunate - and a disgrace ~ that the Salvation Army {purposting 1o be on a charitable mission} ~
obwvicusly has no regard for safety to life and fimb or our “mission” to redevelop & gaping hole o Center Clty's landscape.
| wilf bring this to the attertion of the Majors and see If they can provide any "assistance”.

Thank you,

Thom

THOM SIMMONDS
300 WEST 43RD STREET

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036
347.224.0568

111. Minutes later, Simmonds sent another email to Fraser, the Salvation Army, and

City representatives warning everyone that these delays “pose a threat to life, limb and public

safety:”

John Mondlak

From: Thumas Simenonds flsmmmonds @reallyd2.com]

Sent: Trurgday, May 16, 2013 5:20 PM

To: ‘Allotaly Fraser

Ce: Alex Wofington, Thades Deltricics Major Crantard; Plato Marnrakes; ‘Oshisdsw @ aoi com';
Alar Groenberger; John Maondlak; Frank Crasci

Subject: RE: 2140 Market Sireat

Gentlemen: Out gttarney Joel Oshiry has yet 1o receive a response from your attarmey Steve tludell whom you sdvised
me to rontact b connaction with completion of our demo work adjavent to your property. Please advise ~ yourfhis
cortinued delays in responding pose 8 threst 1o life, limb and public safety.

Thank you,

Thoem

THOM SIMMONDS

300 WEST 43RD STREET

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10035
347.234.0868

AL M el TR G B WAL S PG R IATT L W AR D SRR AT RO R RANA] LARDAE A WHA au;qm;ru Ll
continued delays in responding pose 3 threat to life, imb and public safety.
Thank v : i

112.  Outrageously, the Salvation Army waited six days to respond.
113.  On May 22, 2013, Defendant Fraser emailed Simmonds, Marinakos and Salvation
Army official to indicate that he had not heard received a response to his May 10, 2013 e-mail

(see 9 94):
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From; Allstair Fraser Fasii, e EALISE Sevasinndery ey |
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2613 345 P
To: Thornas Simmends

Ce: Alex Wolfingtor; ‘Charles Daltriek; Major Crarford; Plato Marinekes

Subject: Re: 2140 Market Shoet

Gestleman,
W e 1oLyt recebiay § reSpOnEE 1000, Jar SIohinedt, Pato,

Fenme R mmwxwm
Tax e

I ————
Seipct; 2140 Starom Snst

114.  Almost immediately, Simmonds emailed City officials to complain about the

conduct of Fraser and the Salvation Army:

i g

e R E

Hlsesd P G Waeln Yaeest - amation: devy

T UL

WY AR TR

B SORE, R O SRR
f i

Feowmy Tiipnis Mo

G Wiy, Vil 13, L3RR

P W Liver b B

G R IR VU RN R R ey R
&M B, nows g, ol - Sl By

A T e i e W % e el s 1S Tl e e L S WREL L s Lt et

g S Shatem Ay b sl of e L it & ety

sl s Tt of Wi Sedtelen SETne e EGRER B PRI W TR R e o G

Gt mw} s e e e S S Tigame e 90 MR B B VRGN VRl GRS
. gt Yo st o g ooy

MMWM e

4 e L Rl et ¥ - £ opiitmet v vl

wiltt wa® e niegy s e g o e e T e e & e et T

; ZQWQ&MMW%W SRR m»mnmmm

mw mwm WW&&
Phiaedh vl Boec v e Sty Yoty
i

BT - e 8 T S WL - SRy W e s b el e By gt Y 8 Sew wee i

T SRR

ol WY Rl W

R VIR, WO Y ORR
RS EBAE

This nansense must end before somecne is seriously injured or worse: those are headlines none of us
want to see or resd. Nndly advise
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115. Based upon information and belief, following May 22, 2013 all substantive
communications between Basciano/STB Defendants and the Salvation Army ceased.

116. Outrageously, Basciano, the STB Defendants, Campbell, and Benschop
proceeded with their demolition of 2136-2138 Market Street despite clear knowledge that an
appropriate and safe demolition plan was not in place.

117. Instead, per the instructions of Basciano, the STB Defendants and Campbell,
Benschop proceeded with the demolition, using an excavator to knock the building down,
starting with the front and working his way back.

118. On June 2, 2013, Benschop was in the process of tearing down the front of 2136-
2138 with an excavator. The following are still images taken from a video shot from a video that
was taken June 2, 2013 (three days before the collapse), which show the front of the building

being torn down by an excavator:
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119.  As these images show, Benschop used the excavator to demolish the front of the
building by ripping out the floors, removing the lateral stability that the floors provided to the
four story brick walls.

120. The four story brick walls were free standing and did not contain columns or
reinforcing steel.

121. The demolition of the front fagade and floors at the front of the building violated
OSHA 1926.850(j).

122. By June 4, 2013, most of the front of the building had been demolished, however

the fagade remained mostly intact:
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123. By ripping out the front of the building, the lateral support for the sidewall of the
building had been removed.

124.  OSHA Regulation 1926.854(b) provides: “no wall section . . . shall be permitted
to stand alone without lateral bracing, unless such wall was originally designed and constructed
to stand without such lateral support, and is in a condition safe enough to be self-supporting.”

125. As shown in the below photograph (facing West towards the Salvation Army),

there was no lateral bracing of any kind to prevent the wall from collapsing.
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126. By late afternoon on the day before the collapse the front fagade had been taken

down, thus removing the only remaining lateral support for the wall.

127. OSHA § 1926.850(j) requires that “each story of the exterior wall and floor
construction shall be removed and dropped into the storage space before commencing the
removal of exterior walls and floors in the story below.”

128. The demolition conducted by Campbell and Benschop of 2136-2138 Market did
not occur from the top down.

129. Instead, prior to June 5, 2013, the front portion of 2136-2138 Market Street was
removed from the roof to ground level in violation of this provision.

130. Safe construction indusiry practices dictate that when demolishing a structure
which is adjacent to an occupied structure (such as the Salvation Army) the roof of the occupied

structure must be protected.

131.  ANSI A10.6-2006; 6.14 provides:

29



6.14 When an adjacent occupied
structure is lower than the one being
demolished, its roof shall be protected with
acceptable barriers, debris catchers and
other substantial and effective covering.

132.  None of the safety precautions discussed above were taken.

133. Instead, an incompetent contractor was tasked to do the demolition in the cheapest
way possible.

134. At approximately 8:00 a.m. on June 5, 2013, the front of 2136-2138 Market Street

appeared as depicted below:

135. It is believed and therefore averred that every morning that the demolition site
was active, Basciano and his wife, Lois Palmer, would drive to the jobsite and Basciano would
observe the construction being performed.

136. It is believed and therefore averred that, in addition to observing the work,
Basciano would meet with Campbell and micro-manage virtually every aspect of the

construction.

30



137. Itis believed and therefore averred that Basciano exercised direct control over the
means and methods of the work being performed during the demolition of 2136-2138 Market.

138. By engaging in this managerial behavior and expressing the capacity to perform
this general oversight, Basciano effectively inserted himself into the role of Construction
Superintendent.

139.  On June 5, 2013, the morning of the catastrophe, while the West Wall of 2136-
2138 Market Street was un-braced and Benschop was using the excavator to claw away at the
remaining insides of the building, Richard Basciano was on site meeting with Campbell and
asserting managerial oversight over the jobsite.

140. At the time Basciano was on site on the morning of the collapse the front portion
of 2136-2138 Market Street had been demolished, destroying the lateral support for the four
story brick wall looming above the thrift store and in blatant violation of applicable federal
regulations.

141. Basciano, Campbell, and Benschop saw this with their own eyes the morning of
the collapse.

142.  As Basciano stood on the demolition project on the morning of the collapse he
and/or the STB Defendants knew that the Salvation Army building would be open for business
and occupied by customers and employees and that the four story free standing wall looming
above the Salvation Army Store was not braced and lacked lateral support.

143.  Similarly, Alistair Fraser knew that the dangerously defective roof of the thrift
store would be open to the public to use as lawful business invitees.

144.  All Defendants knew, or should have known, that Benschop should never have

been permitted to use the excavator in such close proximity to an un-braced wall.
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145. The vibrations from the excavator were sufficient to cause the wall to collapse.

146. Basciano saw the work being performed and allowed the work to continue to be
performed in a reckless and dangerous fashion.

147. Eyewitnesses indicate that Basciano was on site in the moments leading up to the
most deadly construction accident in the history of Philadelphia.

148. Tragically, the Salvation Army engaged in conscience-shocking behavior and
kept its store open for fifteen (15) days following the breakdown of communications on May 22,
2013.

149. It was on that fifteenth day, the morning of June 5, 2013, when Simmonds’

memorialized fear of “headlines” became the reality:

BREAKING NEWS

BUILDING COLLAPSE

CENTER CITY

150. At approximately 11:11 p.m. on June 5, 2013, Roseline Conteh was pronounced
dead, with the cause of death listed as “traumatic compression of torso.”
151. Plaintiffs decedent, Roseline Conteh, died a slow and painful death as a result of

asphyxiation.
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152. Roseline Conteh’s death would have been prevented if not for the negligent,
reckless, and outrageous acts of the Defendants.

153.  As aresult of the negligent acts and/or omissions attributed to all Defendants,
Roseline Conteh died as a result of the collapse of 2136-2138 Market Street.

154.  As aresult of the negligent acts and/or omissions attributed to each of the
defendants and/or their agents, servants, officers and/or employees, Plaintiff’s decedent sustained
severe injuries prior to her death, including, but not limited to:

a. Physical pain;
b. Suffering; and

c. Mental distress.
155.  All of Plaintiff’s decedent’s aforementioned injuries, which occurred both before
and after her death:

a. Have prevented Roseline Conteh from engaging in and enjoying the normal
activities of life;

b. Will prevent Roseline Conteh from engaging in and enjoying the normal
activities of life in the future;

c. Have prevented Roseline Conteh from attending to her usual duties, activities
and occupations, causing a loss of earnings;

d. Will prevent Roseline Conteh from attending to her usual duties, activities and
occupations in the future causing a loss of earning capacity; and

e. Have required Roseline Conteh’s Wrongful Death beneficiaries to spend

money and incur obligations as a result of her death.
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COUNT ONE
PLAINTIFF v. THE SALVATION ARMY
NEGLIGENCE, RECKLESSNESS, and OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT

156.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference all of the averments and allegations
contained in the foregoing paragraphs as though the same were set forth herein.

157.  The Salvation Army Defendants held their store open to the public for business
purposes, and thus owed the patrons and business invitees, including Roseline Conteh, the
highest duty of care.

158. At all times relevant hereto, Roseline Conteh was a business invitee on the
Salvation Army’s property and was entitled to the highest degree of care for her health and
safety.

159. At all times relevant hereto, The Salvation Army knew or should have known of
the dangerous and defective condition of its retail store located at 2140 Market Street caused by
the adjoining unsafe demolition project.

160. The Salvation Army knew or should have known that the “huge crack” in the wall
of the structure of its retail store created a hazardous, dangerous, and defective condition on the
premises of its store which made the building unsafe, and indicated that the demolition adjacent
to the store posed a significant risk to its patrons, including the potential for a collapse.

161. Despite knowledge of the defect on the premises, The Salvation Army
negligently, carelessly, and recklessly continued to conduct business activity and to operate their
retail store located at 2140 Market Street for weeks during the demolition project, including the

date of collapse.
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162. The Salvation Army knew and/or should have known that their continued
operation of its retail store which had previously been structurally damaged by the demolition
work could result in death or serious injuries to individuals on the premises of their retail store.

163.  Despite this knowledge, The Salvation Army acted with reckless indifference to
the safety of others by continuing to operate their retail store during the demolition project.

164. The Salvation Army failed to take reasonable and timely measures to
appropriately correct and/or repair and/or warn the authorities of the unreasonably dangerous and
defective conditions caused by the demolition.

165. The Salvation Army failed to close the store as a result of the unreasonably
dangerous condition, and failed to warn those lawfully on the premises about the unreasonably
dangerous conditions which The Salvation Army permitted to exist.

166.  The injuries sustained by Roseline Conteh were caused by the negligence,
carelessness, gross negligence, recklessness and/or outrageous conduct of the Salvation Army,
acting by and through their agents, servants, workers and/or employees, including but not limited
to, Major Charles Deitrick, Major John Cranford and Alistair Fraser, both generally and in the
following particular respects:

a.  Failing to close the thrift store despite the known dangers caused by the
demolition;

b.  Keeping the thrift store open despite the known dangers caused by the
demolition;

c.  Keeping the thrift store open despite a 4 story, un-braced wall looming
over the store;

d.  Failing to warn customers and employees of the dangers caused by the
demolition;

e.  Failing to close the thrift store despite having seen the walls shaking

during demolition;
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Failing to close the thrift store despite being warned of the danger to life
and limb and the possibility of an uncontrolled collapse;

Failing to perform an engineering survey;

Failing to ensure that an engineering survey was performed;

Exposing customers and employees to unacceptable risks of harm;

Not allowing the contractors proper and necessary access to the store;
Not allowing contractors proper and necessary access to the roof of the
stores;

Failing to retain competent employees, contractors, and/or
subcontractors;

Failing to ensure that proper lateral bracing was in place to prevent
collapse;

Failing to ensure that safe demolition practices were employed on site;
Preventing workers from safely demolishing the building by not giving
them the resources they need for safe demolition;

Failing to adequately inspect the project for dangerous and hazardous
conditions;

Violating applicable OSHA regulations, including but not limited to
1926.850; 1926.854; and the General Duty Clause;

Violation applicable ANSI standards, including but not limited to ANSI
A10.6-2006; 6.14

Failing to provide special precautions which would have protected
customers and employees from the particular and unreasonable risks of
harm which defendant recognized;

Failing to train and supervise their employees properly;

Failing to hire competent employees, safety inspectors, contractors
and/or subcontractors;

Breaching their duties under the Restatement of the Law of Torts
(Second), including §310, 343, 344, 413, 414, 416, 427, 429, 525 and
557A;
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Failing to adequately warn The STB Defendants of the peculiar and/or
unsafe conditions and/or special dangers existing upon the subject
project;

Failing to adopt, enact, employ and enforce proper and adequate safety
programs, precautions, procedures, measures and plans;

Exposing the customers and employees of the Salvation Army to
unreasonable danger, by not informing them of the dangers and hazards
associated with the structural instability;

Failing to cause to be ceased and/or cause to be postponed the
demolition operations until proper and necessary precautions could be
taken to safeguard the customers and employees of the Salvation Army;
Failing to engage and employ a local architect/engineer;

Failing to adopt and/or enforce a site specific safety plan, demolition
plan, engineering plan, and/or shoring plan;

Failing to ensure that all subcontractors performed all work in
accordance with OSHA regulations;

Failing to close their store after receiving the Marinakos report of
structural problems;

Failing to have the store tested for stability;

Failing to eliminate the hazards or warn Plaintiff about such hazards
when Defendants expected or should have expected that Plaintiff would
not discover or realize the danger of structural instability;

Failing to address safety considerations by contract;

Failing to ensure demolition work was not performed in or around areas
that required shoring or areas of structurally instability;

Negligence per se; and

Failing to properly sequence the work.

167. The conduct of The Salvation Army, as described above, demonstrated a reckless

disregard for the safety and health of the customers and employees the Salvation Army and for

the residents of Philadelphia, including Plaintiff’s decedent.
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168. By conducting themselves in the negligent, reckless, and outrageous manner set
forth above, the acts and/or omissions of the Salvation Army were a substantial factor, a factual
cause and/or increased the risk of harm to Roseline Conteh.

169. As a direct and proximate result of the Salvation Army’s, recklessness and/or
outrageous conduct, Roseline Conteh was killed and suffered substantial damages under
Pennsylvania law, including without limitation, severe physical pain and suffering, discomfort,
disfigurement, embarrassment, humiliation, mental anguish, severe emotional distress, loss of
earnings and earning capacity, substantial past and future medical expenses as well as a loss of
life and life’s pleasures.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Aiah Gbessay, demands judgment in his favor and against all
Defendants, jointly and severally, for compensatory damages, delay damages, and punitive
damages, interest and allowable costs of suit and brings this action to recover such damages in
excess of the arbitration limits in effect in Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at the time this
cause of action was commenced.

COUNT TWO

PLAINTIFF v. THE SALVATION ARMY
INTENTIONAL MISREPRESENTATION

170.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference all of the averments and allegations
contained in the foregoing paragraphs as though the same were set forth herein.

171.  OnJune 5, 2013, The Salvation Army owed the lawful business invitees of its
2140 Market Street thrift store the highest duty of care.

172. At the time of the building collapse, Roseline Conteh was a lawful business

invitee at the 2140 Market Street thrift store.
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173.  The Salvation Army knew for months prior to the demolition project that the 2140
market Street thrift store was a structurally unsound and unsafe building.

174.  Salvation Army employees and management observed the wall shaking in the
days and weeks leading up to the collapse and would joke that they expected the wall to come
down.

175.  The Salvation Army knew that the risk of uncontrolled collapse posed an
imminent threat to the customers and employees at the thrift store.

176. The Salvation Army represented to members of the public, including Roseline
Conteh, that the 2140 Market Street thrift store was safe.

177. By representing to the public that the 2140 Market thrift store was safe, The
Salvation Army made an intentional and conscious misrepresentation that involved a known and
considerable risk of physical harm.

178. In determining what defines an intentional misrepresentation Pennsylvania has

looked to Restatement (2d) of Torts § 310. Eckborg v. Hyde-Murphy Co., 442 Pa. 283, 276 A.2d

513 (Pa. 1971).

179.  Comment C to Section 310 of the second Restatement provides that “a possessor
of land who invites or permits others to enter the land for his own business purposes, or
gratuitously’” has made an intentional misrepresentation under the circumstances presented in
this case.

180. In addition, pursuant to Restatement (2d) of Torts 344(b), it was the duty of the
Salvation Army to “give a warning adequate to enable the visitors” to avoid the risk of a known

harm.
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181. The Salvation Army represented to its business invitees that the thrift store

located at 2140 Market Street was safe to enter on June 5, 2013.

182.  This representation was material to Roseline Conteh’s presence in the thrift store

at the time of the collapse.

183. The Salvation Army’s representation that the building was safe was false.
184.  This misrepresentation was made knowingly and intentionally.

185. The Salvation Army had actual knowledge of the risk of physical harm that was

posed to its lawful business invitees on June 5, 2013.

186. The Salvation Army received multiple e-mails from the STB Defendants that
contained architect Plato Marinakos’ February 2013 Report expressing serious concern over the

structural integrity of the 2140 Market Street thrift store.

187. In that February 5, 2013 report, Marinakos warned Basciano and the STB

Defendants of numerous structural problems with the Salvation Army’s store:

During our inspection, we determined that many areas of the building need immediate attention
and repairs.

1. Evidence of roof leaking. See photo 10 damaged ceiling tile

2. ﬁlocfI rémmbranc is bubbling and needs to be re-attached to the substrate see photo 14
™

instai! a new roof membrane over the entire existing building to keep the water from

entering the building photo 14 theu 18

Repoint and stabilize existing brick in rear loading dock photo 9

Tbe aluminum facing is missing sections near the loading dock photo 3

Plywood facing is exposed and needs to be replaced photo 3

Extensive water damaged interior plaster at stairs to the basement photo 11

Damage face brick along sidewalk photo 6,7,8

Roof drain not connected photo 4

e

RN

188. Marinakos’ Report further emphasized that the structural integrity of The
Salvation Army thrift store was “barely sound an in and in extreme state of neglect and

disrepair:”
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Based op our ficld inspection and gur eagincering judgment. it is our conclusion that the

tructural conditi re subject building is barely sound and in extreme state of ncglect
and disrepair. All the structural defects and deteriorations noted above should be repazrcd per
ANE Haamrmrandatiane  DHasan meta tHoad ha sovmmmnuw mnnvs wbommmn b Lol w420 A .

189. Moreover, an e-mail summary of the May 10 conference call (see § 88-90)
indicates that: (1) The Salvation Army brought in their own employee, Defendant Fraser, to
survey the situation; and (2) the parties agreed to work “collaboratively” to prevent a

catastrophic situation:

Friday, May 10, 2013

Alstair

Pursuant to our conferaon call at 9:09 & m. this moraing, itis
my understanding that we will implement rhe following steps
regarding the dermolition of 2138 Markel Strest {Philadelphiaj:

1)Jcel Guhstry, Bsg will reach sut for the Salvation's Army
Atierrey &t 717-236-5004 to mutusily pregare an

"Acoess Agresment” with the intent of reaching and
#xeLuting an Agreement Sy the end of next week

JAlistar Fraser wisi prepare 8 desoription of iy converns
23 ¥ reintes to the fiashing, chifmney ang walis at 2140
Market Street throughout the "2138° demolaion grocess

3)Plato Marinakos wili prapare & descrinbion of whal §taps
he wili be taking regarding the post-demolition protection of 2140 Market Street

4)If need ba, Alistar wili come to Philadeiphia early next wesk
1o meet with Pato for an onsite clarification of the demolition
work to be complated

5)The parties wil agree 1o wark on colfaborative anc neighborly
brasis to expedite the complation of & smooth demolition process

Pleass iet me know if T have not accurately set forth our understanding.

88871,

ALEY (OB 106-304-3345)

2635000
-04-3345
© Figiodnaioe »
El % Aaa i GO et

seE 2

190.  An email sent to Major Deitrick and Alistair Fraser on May 16, 2013 also warns

the Salvation Army that its premises were unsafe prior to the collapse:
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John Mondiak

From: Thomas Sirnmonds lsemands Sreallyd2.com]

Sent: Thursday, May 18, 2013 5:20 PA

T *Aligtair Frager

Co: Alex Wolfington: ‘Crares Deitrieic; Major Grardord; Plato Manrakes; Osktyisw @ ao.com;
Alan Greenberger, John Mondlak; Frank Cregcl

Bubject: RE: 2140 Murke! Strom

Geatlemen; Gur sttorney Joe! Oshtry has yot (0 receive 3 fRsoonse frorm vour sttormey Steve Nudet! whom you advised
e to contact i conterton with completion of pur demo work adjscent 1o your propesty. Please sdwise ~ yourfhis
continued delays In responding pose o shrget o Be, Hmb and pulbilic safuty.

Thank you,

Thom

THOWM SIMMONDS
300 WEST 43RD STREET

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036
347.234.046G8

TR Rt kS MRt B A S PR R LAY AR S R RIRAAR AR AR AL AR LA RS T ANS WWRSE P q&d}@b&:llh hd
cuntinued delays in responding pose a threat to life, imb and public safety.
Thank v

191.  Fraser responded to the above e-mail six days later, but conversations between
The Salvation Army and the STB Defendants ceased on May 22, 2013.

192.  Despite knowledge of the extremely dangerous condition on its property, as well
as the continuation of the demolition project and the risks the demolition project posed to
business invitees of the 2140 Market Street thrift store, The Salvation Army continued to keep
the thrift store open to the public for an additional fifteen (15) days prior to the incident.

193. The Salvation Army’s motivation for intentionally misrepresenting the safety of
the public while at the 2140 Market Street thrift Store was to make money.

194.  The Salvation Army intentionally misrepresented and deceived the public into
believing the 210 Market Street thrift store was safe so as to ensure that the public would
continue shopping at the store.

195.  In fact, on May 10, 2013, Major Deitrick, the Salvation Army’s General Secretary
admitted that the primary concern of the Salvation Army was to continue to make money,
acknowledging the dangerous condition but stating it was necessary to “protect our own

investments.”
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From: Tharles Delvck loalby: Chees Delrsabllil
Sant: 5@% By 10, 200% 957 A

e s Meior Crartid Plato Madealor; Thotas Sl
CRLL BUTIOM AN

P e 16 coreniea bor Alatar o sows o Pelielpbee, We will bave o ool Arotaiest secoeeed e, Thes ol be
ey et shaved mwﬁm&mmmmmmmmm@www i s Slald v wd ek 1
mm%wmmmxmmmmam . UpITY - T
peerdt pifion a0 ek Yoot o s b prodied i

Thusrde g
Haew Bhesans Doy
Sdager Crades Dsdok
Germng Secrsiory
Pl B8 TRI-41 13 Foan BB 7324708
40 Wae Nono g Wes Nyage, Y. 1064
P Booe 9104 Barken, MY W8G2
Lhayies Leirid S sevslononiny

As was slaled we will work to
meet our neighborly goals but at same time protect our own investments.

196. Roseline Conteh justifiably relied upon the Salvation Army’s false representation
that its premises were safe on June 5, 2013.

197. The conduct of The Salvation Army, as described above, demonstrated a reckless
disregard for the safety and health of the customers and employees that entered the Salvation
Army’s thrift store on June 5, 2013.

198. By conducting themselves in this outrageous manner and making the intentional
misrepresentation of safety set forth above, the acts and/or omissions of the Salvation Army and
its agents, servants, workers and/or employees were a substantial factor, a factual cause and/or
increased the risk of harm to Roseline Conteh.

199.  As a direct and proximate result of Roseline Conteh’s justifiable reliance on the
Salvation Army’s intentional misrepresentation, Roseline Conteh was killed and suffered

substantial damages under Pennsylvania law, including without limitation, severe physical pain
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and suffering, severe emotional distress, loss of earnings and earning capacity, substantial past
and future medical expenses as well as a loss of life and life’s pleasures.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Aiah Gbessay, demands judgment in his favor and against all
Defendants, jointly and severally, for compensatory damages, delay damages, and punitive
damages, interest and allowable costs of suit and brings this action to recover such damages in
excess of the arbitration limits in effect in Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at the time this
cause of action was commenced.

COUNT THREE

PLAINTIFF v. ALISTAIR FRASER and THE SALVATION ARMY
PROFESSIONAL NEGLIGENCE

200. Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference all of the averments and allegations
contained in the foregoing paragraphs as though the same were set forth herein.

201. Defendant Fraser performed design, architectural, engineering, and/or
construction services on behalf of the Salvation Army, and was specifically charged with
reviewing the demolition plan and ensuring that the Salvation Army was sufficiently protected
under the plan.

202. Defendant Fraser had a duty to render architectural, design, or engineering
services consistent with the standards of care in the engineering, design and architectural
industries.

203. The care, skill and/or knowledge exercised by Fraser on this project fell below
and deviated from the professional standards in the engineering/architectural industry.

204. The deaths and injuries sustained by the Plaintiff and Plaintiff’s decedent were
caused by the negligence, carelessness, gross negligence, recklessness and/or outrageous conduct

of Defendant Fraser in the following particular respects:
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Failing to perform an engineering/demolition survey;

Failing to preplan the work;

Allowing demolition to proceed despite knowledge that the wall
adjoining the Salvation Army was un-braced and likely to fall;

Failing to ensure that an engineering survey was performed,;

Failing to retain competent employees, contractors, and/or
subcontractors;

Failing to ensure that proper lateral bracing was in place to prevent
collapse;

Failing to ensure that safe demolition practices were employed on site;
Allowing the demolition to take place without an adequate agreement in
place with the STB Defendants to allow the work to safely proceed;
Allowing heavy machinery to be used in close proximity to an un-braced
wall;

Allowing an excavator to be used to claw out the lateral support of the
building;

Failing to address the safety hazard presented by the un-braced wall
looming above the store;

Observing dangerous demolition practices and allowing them to
continue;

Preventing workers from safely demolishing the building by not giving
them the resources they need for safe demolition;

Failing to adequately inspect the project for dangerous and hazardous
conditions;

Failing to request, implement, and/or enforce a shoring plan, a
demolition plan, and/or an engineering plan;

Failing to inspect sufficiently the construction site and allowing, inter
alia, workers to work in or around an area that was inadequately braced
and structurally unstable;

Violating applicable OSHA regulations, including but not limited to
1926.850; 1926.854; and the General Duty Clause;
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Violation applicable ANSI standards, including but not limited to ANSI
A10.6-2006; 6.14

Failing to provide special precautions which would have protected
customers and employees from the particular and unreasonable risks of
harm which Defendant recognized,

Failing to provide adequate materials and equipment to ensure structural
stability of the building;

Failing to train and supervise their employees properly;

Failing to hire competent employees, safety inspectors, contractors and
subcontractors;

Breaching their duties under the Restatement of the Law of Torts
(Second), including §343, 413, 414, 416, 427 and 429;

Failing to adequately warn of the peculiar and/or unsafe conditions
and/or special dangers existing with the subject project;

Failing to adopt, enact, employ and enforce proper and adequate safety
programs, precautions, procedures, measures and plans;

Exposing the customers and employees of the Salvation Army to the
dangers and hazards of the structural instability;

Failing to have ceased and/or have postponed construction work until
proper and necessary precautions could be taken to safeguard the
customers and employees of The Salvation Army;

Failing to recommend, provide and enforce frequent inspections of the
work area;

Failing to adopt and/or enforce a site specific safety plan, demolition
plan, engineering plan, and/or shoring plan;

Failing to perform a Safety Task Analysis or Job Hazard Analysis;
Failing to ensure that all subcontractors performed all work in
accordance with OSHA regulations;

Failing to have the subject area tested for stability or safety prior to

allowing the subject ironwork work to begin;
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gg. Failing to eliminate the hazards or warn Plaintiff about such hazards
when Defendants expected or should have expected that Plaintiff would
not discover or realize the danger of structurally instability;

hh. Failing to address safety considerations by contract;

ii.  Failing to ensure demolition work was not performed in or around areas
that required shoring or areas of structurally instability;

jj.  Negligence per se; and

kk. Failing to properly sequence the work.

205. The conduct of Alistair Fraser, as described above, demonstrated a reckless
disregard for the safety and health of the customers and employees the Salvation Army and for
the residents of Philadelphia, including Plaintiff’s decedent.

206. By conducting themselves in the negligent, reckless, and outrageous manner set
forth above, the acts and/or omissions of Fraser were a substantial factor, a factual cause and/or
increased the risk of harm to Roseline Conteh.

207. As a direct and proximate result of Fraser’s negligence, recklessness and/or
outrageous conduct, Roseline Conteh was killed and suffered substantial damages under
Pennsylvania law, including without limitation, severe physical pain and suffering, discomfort,
disfigurement, embarrassment, humiliation, mental anguish, severe emotional distress, loss of
earnings and earning capacity, substantial past and future medical expenses as well as a loss of
life and life’s pleasures.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Aiah Gbessay, demands judgment in his favor and against all
Defendants, jointly and severally, for compensatory damages, delay damages, and punitive
damages, interest and allowable costs of suit and brings this action to recover such damages in
excess of the arbitration limits in effect in Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at the time this

cause of action was commenced.
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COUNT FOUR
PLAINTIFF v. CHARLES DEITRICK and JOHN CRANFORD
NEGLIGENCE, RECKLESSNESS, and OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT

208.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates all preceding paragraphs of this Complaint.

209. Defendants Charles Deitrick and John Cranford were parties to the email
exchange between the Salvation Army and STB.

210. Defendants Cranford and Deitrick had direct knowledge that the demolition at

2136-2138 Market Street posed a threat to life and limb of all persons in the Salvation Army

store.
211.  Despite this, Defendant Deitrick stated that his focus was not on the safety of the

employees and customers at the Salvation Army, but rather to “protect our own investment.”

From: Charles Deitrick [mailto:Charies, Deltrick@USE Sabvationarmy. Ol

Sent: Friday, May 10, 2013 9:57 aM

To: Alex Walfington

Ce: Mlistaln Fraser@JSE salvationarmy,org: Majer Cranford; Plato Marinakos; Thomas Simmonds
Subject: Re: POST CONFERENCE CALL ACTION PLAN

“Thers Is no commitment far Alistalr 16 come to Philadelphia, We will have a local Architect represent us, This will be
dentified and shared . We will work at the fiming of the professionals that are engaged. As was stated we vill work 1o
meat our neighborly goals bul at same time protect sur own byestments. As stated no commilments an made &t this
point oiher than to work together in dislogue 1o proceed.

Thank you
Have Blessed Day
Major Gharles Daitrick
General Secretary
Adult Rehsbiltation Centars Commnand
Phone 845-732-4113 Fax 8457329705
445 West Nyack Rd  West Nyack, N.Y. 10804
PQ Box 9134 Bardoria, N.Y. 10854

Ghavles Deiirick @use.salvationamy.org

212. Defendant Cranford was also a party to this email.

213.  Armed with the knowledge that the adjacent demolition posed the danger of
“uncontrolled collapse” and was a threat to life and limb of anyone in the Salvation Army store,
Defendants Cranford and Deitrick made the unforgiveable decision to keep the Salvation Army

store open while collapse was imminent.
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214. The deaths and injuries sustained by the Plaintiff and Plaintiff’s decedent were

caused by the negligence, carelessness, gross negligence, recklessness and outrageous conduct of

Defendants Deitrick and Cranford, as well as their intentional and fraudulent misrepresentation,

acting by and through their agents, servants, workers and/or employees, both generally and in the

following particular respects:

a.

Failing to close the thrift store despite the known dangers caused by the
demolition;

Keeping the thrift store open despite the known dangers caused by the
demolition;

Keeping the thrift store open despite a 4 story, un-braced wall looming
over the store;

Failing to warn customers and employees of the dangers caused by the
demolition;

Failing to close the thrift store despite having seen the walls shaking
during demolition;

Failing to close the thrift store despite being warned of the danger to life
and limb and the possibility of an uncontrolled collapse;

Failing to perform an engineering survey;

Failing to ensure that an engineering survey was performed,;

Exposing customers and employees to unacceptable risks of harm;

Not allowing the contractors proper and necessary access to the store;
Not allowing contractors proper and necessary access to the roof of the
stores;

Failing to retain competent employees, contractors, and/or
subcontractors;

Failing to ensure that proper lateral bracing was in place to prevent
collapse;

Failing to ensure that safe demolition practices were employed on site;
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bb.

Preventing workers from safely demolishing the building by not giving
them the resources they need for safe demolition;

Failing to adequately inspect the project for dangerous and hazardous
conditions;

Violating applicable OSHA regulations, including but not limited to
1926.850; 1926.854; and the General Duty Clause;

Violation applicable ANSI standards, including but not limited to ANSI
A10.6-2006; 6.14

Failing to provide special precautions which would have protected
customers and employees from the particular and unreasonable risks of
harm which Defendant recognized,;

Failing to train and supervise their employees properly;

Failing to hire competent employees, safety inspectors, contractors and
subcontractors;

Breaching their duties under the Restatement of the Law of Torts
(Second), including §343, 413, 414, 416, 427 and 429,

Failing to adequately warn The Salvation Army of the peculiar and/or
unsafe conditions and/or special dangers existing with the subject
project;

Failing to adopt, enact, employ and enforce proper and adequate safety
programs, precautions, procedures, measures and plans;

Exposing the customers and employees of the Salvation Army to
unreasonable danger, by not informing them of the dangers and hazards
associated with the structural instability;

Failing to have ceased and/or have postponed operations until proper
and necessary precautions could be taken to safeguard the customers and
employees of the Salvation Army;

Failing to engage and employ a local architect/engineer;

Failing to adopt and/or enforce a site specific safety plan, demolition

plan, engineering plan, and/or shoring plan;
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Failing to ensure that all subcontractors performed all work in
accordance with OSHA regulations;

Failing to close their store after receiving the Marinakos report of
structural problems;

Failing to have the store tested for stability;

Failing to eliminate the hazards or warn Plaintiff about such hazards
when Defendants expected or should have expected that Plaintiff would
not discover or realize the danger of structural instability;

Failing to address safety considerations by contract;

Failing to ensure demolition work was not performed in or around areas
that required shoring or areas of structural instability;

Ignoring warnings from STB that there was an imminent risk of
uncontrolled collapse;

Ignoring warnings from STB that the construction posed a threat to life
and limb of all those in the Salvation Army;

Failing to warn customers and employees of the risk of uncontrolled
collapse;

Refusing to allow STB to safely demolish the building;

Refusing to grant STB access to the Salvation Army’s roof;

Negligence per se; and

Failing to properly sequence the work.

215. The conduct of Defendants Deitrick and Cranford, as described above,

demonstrated a reckless disregard for the safety and health of the customers and employees the

Salvation Army and for the residents of Philadelphia, including Plaintiff’s decedent.

216. By conducting themselves in the negligent, reckless, and outrageous manner set

forth above, the acts and/or omissions of Defendants Deitrick and Cranford were a substantial

factor, a factual cause and/or increased the risk of harm to Roseline Conteh.

217.  As adirect and proximate result of Deitrick and Cranford’s negligence,

recklessness and/or outrageous conduct, Roseline Conteh was killed and suffered substantial
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damages under Pennsylvania law, including without limitation, severe physical pain and
suffering, discomfort, disfigurement, embarrassment, humiliation, mental anguish, severe
emotional distress, loss of earnings and earning capacity, substantial past and future medical
expenses as well as a loss of life and life’s pleasures.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Aiah Gbessay, demands judgment in his favor and against all
Defendants, jointly and severally, for compensatory damages, delay damages, and punitive
damages, interest and allowable costs of suit and brings this action to recover such damages in
excess of the arbitration limits in effect in Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at the time this
cause of action was commenced.

COUNT FIVE

PLAINTIFF v. THE STB DEFENDANTS and BASCIANO
NEGLIGENCE, RECKLESSNESS, and OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT

218.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference all of the averments and allegations
contained in the foregoing paragraphs as though the same were set forth herein.

219. Roseline Conteh was a lawful business invitee of the Salvation Army on June 5,
2013.

220. Defendant STB is the owner of the property located at 2136-2138 Market Street,
which collapsed onto the Salvation Army thrift store located at 2140 Market Street.

221. Defendants Simmonds and Cresci are owners/shareholders/corporate officers of
STB.

222. Defendants 2100 West Market Street Corporation and 303 West 42™ Street
Corporation are entities that appear on documentation filed with the City with respect to the

properties located at 2136-2138 Market Street.
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223. Ttis believed and therefore averred that Basciano was the majority owner and/or
shareholder of the corporate entities that comprise the STB Defendants.

224. Basciano and the STB Defendants are on notice, or have constructive notice, of
the rules and regulations set forth in the Pennsylvania Uniform Fraudulent Transfers Act, 12
Pa.C.S. § 5101 et seq.

225. At all relevant times, Basciano and the STB Defendants supervised the project,
established plans, recommendations, designs, procedures and specifications for the performance
of said work.

226. Basciano and the STB Defendants, having undertaken the inspection of the work,
owed a duty to those persons affected by the work, including the employees and customers at the
Salvation Army, to provide a reasonably safe environment free from unreasonable hazards such
as a collapse.

227. Basciano and the STB Defendants were responsible for adopting, promulgating
and enforcing proper, adequate, necessary and appropriate standards, guidelines and procedures
to ensure the demolition project was safe for all those in its vicinity.

228.  The injuries of Plaintiff’s decedent were caused by the negligence, carelessness,
gross negligence, recklessness and/or outrageous conduct of Basciano and the STB Defendants,
acting by and through their agents, servants, workers and/or employees, both generally and in the
following particular respects:

a.  Failing to ensure that an engineering survey was performed,;

b. Failing to retain competent employees, contractors, and/or
subcontractors;

c.  Failing to ensure that proper lateral bracing was in place to prevent
collapse;

d.  Failing to ensure that safe demolition practices were employed on site;
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Failing to properly examine bids to ensure that safety precautions were
provided for;

Choosing the lowest bidder despite knowing that this job could not
safely be performed for the bid price;

Allowing the demolition to take place without an adequate agreement in
place with the Salvation Army to allow the work to safely proceed;
Falsifying and/or improperly modifying permitting documents;

Allowing heavy machinery to be used in close proximity to an un-braced
wall;

Failing to demolish the building by hand;

Failing to demolish the building from the top down;

Allowing an excavator to be used to claw out the lateral support of the
building;

Failing to correct the safety hazard of an un-braced wall looming above
an occupied thrift store;

Observing dangerous demolition practices and allowing them to
continue;

Preventing workers from safely demolishing the building by not giving
them the resources they need for safe demolition;

Refusing to pay for an aerial lift that would allow workers to demolish
the building from the top down;

Failing to plan, plot, design and supervise the construction work
properly;

Failing to adequately inspect the project for dangerous and hazardous
conditions;

Failing to keep the adjacent properties safe from the risk of collapse;
Failing to provide adequate and proper shoring;

Failing to use any shoring;

Failing to request, implement, and/or enforce a shoring plan, a

demolition plan, and/or an engineering plan;
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Failing to inspect sufficiently the construction site and allowing, inter
alia, workers to work in or around an area that was inadequately braced
and structurally unstable;

Violating applicable OSHA regulations, including but not limited to
1926.850; 1926.854; and the General Duty Clause;

Violation applicable ANSI standards, including but not limited to ANSI
A10.6-2006; 6.14

Failing to provide special precautions which would have protected
customers and employees from the particular and unreasonable risks of
harm which Defendants recognized;

Failing to provide adequate materials and equipment to ensure proper
shoring and structural stability of the building;

Failing to train and supervise their employees properly;

Failing to hire competent employees, safety inspectors, contractors and
subcontractors;

Breaching their duties under the Restatement of the Law of Torts
(Second), including §343, 413, 414, 416, 427 and 429,

Failing to adequately warn The Salvation Army of the peculiar and/or
unsafe conditions and/or special dangers existing with the subject
project;

Failing to furnish and perform construction materials and services in
conformity with the standard of practice prevailing in the construction
industry at the time those materials and services were furnished and
performed,

Violating and failing to comply with federal and state statutes, local
ordinances and all other rules or regulations applicable, or in effect,
pertaining to the performance of demolition work;

Failing to adopt, enact, employ and enforce proper and adequate safety
programs, precautions, procedures, measures and plans;

Performing and furnishing construction services in an inadequate, unsafe

and negligent manner;
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Promulgating and/or adopting insufficient plans for the work in or
around the structurally instability;

Exposing the customers and employees of the Salvation Army to
unreasonable danger, by using inadequate tools, materials and
equipment and not informing the customers and employees of the
Salvation Army of the dangers and hazards of the structurally instability;
Failing to cease and/or postpone construction work until proper and
necessary precautions could be taken to safeguard the customers and
employees of the Salvation Army;

Failing to engage and employ appropriate numbers of workers at the
site;

Failing to recommend, provide and enforce frequent inspections of the
work area;

Failing to adopt and/or enforce a site specific safety plan, demolition
plan, engineering plan, and/or shoring plan;

Failing to perform a Safety Task Analysis or Job Hazard Analysis;
Failing to require and enforce a requirement that workers sign off on
site-specific safety rules;

Failing to ensure that all subcontractors performed all work in
accordance with OSHA regulations;

Failing to have the subject area tested for stability or safety prior to
allowing the subject ironwork work to begin;

Failing to eliminate the hazards or warn plaintiff about such hazards
when Defendant expected or should have expected that Plaintiff would
not discover or realize the danger of structural instability;

Failing to address safety considerations by contract;

Failing to ensure demolition work was not performed in or around areas

that required shoring or areas of structural instability;

ww. I mproperly using an excavator for demolition;

XX.

Negligence per se; and
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yy. Failing to properly sequence the work and to take measures to ensure
that business activity at the Salvation Army Thrift Store ceased and
desisted.
229.  The conduct of Basciano and the STB Defendants, as described above,

demonstrated a reckless disregard for the safety and health of the customers and employees of
the Salvation Army and for the residents of Philadelphia, including Plaintiff’s decedent.

230. By conducting themselves in the negligent, reckless, and outrageous manner set
forth above, the acts and/or omissions of Basciano and the STB Defendants were a substantial
factor, a factual cause and/or increased the risk of harm to Roseline Conteh.

231. As a direct and proximate result of Basciano and The STB Defendants’
negligence, recklessness and/or outrageous conduct, Roseline Conteh was killed and suffered
substantial damages under Pennsylvania law, including without limitation, severe physical pain
and suffering, discomfort, disfigurement, embarrassment, humiliation, mental anguish, severe
emotional distress, loss of earnings and earning capacity, substantial past and future medical
expenses as well as a loss of life and life’s pleasures.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Aiah Gbessay, demands judgment in his favor and against all
Defendants, jointly and severally, for compensatory damages, delay damages, and punitive
damages, interest and allowable costs of suit and brings this action to recover such damages in
excess of the arbitration limits in effect in Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at the time this
cause of action was commenced.

COUNT SIX

PLAINTIFF v. BASCIANO, in his individual capacity
NEGLIGENCE, RECKLESSNESS, and OUTRAGEOQOUS CONDUCT

232.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference all of the averments and allegations

contained in the foregoing paragraphs as though the same were set forth herein.
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233. Basciano is on public notice, or has constructive notice, of the rules and
regulations set forth in the Pennsylvania Uniform Fraudulent Transfers Act, 12 Pa.C.S. § 5101 et
seq.

234.  With respect to the 2136-2138 Market Street demolition project, as previously
averred, Basciano held himself out to the public and conducted himself as the Construction
Superintendent of the Project.

235. Basciano personally visited the site a significant number of times, personally
selected bids, personally oversaw the work, and witnessed the work being performed in an
unsafe and reckless manner.

236. Basciano maintained a consistent presence on site and retained ultimate control
over the means and methods of demolition.

237. At all relevant times, Basciano supervised the project, established plans,
recommendations, designs, procedures and specifications for the performance of said work.

238. Basciano, having undertaken the inspection and supervision of the work, owed a
duty to those persons affected by the work, including the employees and customers at the
Salvation Army, to provide a reasonably safe environment free from unreasonable hazards, such
as a collapse.

239. Basciano was responsible for adopting, promulgating and enforcing proper,
adequate, necessary and appropriate standards, guidelines and procedures to ensure the
demolition project was safe for all those in its vicinity.

240. The injuries of Plaintiff’s decedent were caused by the negligence, carelessness,
gross negligence, recklessness and/or outrageous conduct of Basciano, acting as an individual,

both generally and in the following particular respects:
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Failing to ensure that an engineering survey was performed;

Failing to retain competent employees, contractors, and/or
subcontractors;

Failing to ensure that proper lateral bracing was in place to prevent
collapse;

Failing to ensure that safe demolition practices were employed on site;
Failing to properly examine bids to ensure that safety precautions were
provided for;

Choosing the lowest bidder despite knowing that this job could not
safely be performed for the bid price;

Allowing the demolition to take place without an adequate and safe
agreement in place with the Salvation Army to allow the work to safely
proceed;

Falsifying and/or improperly modifying permitting documents;
Allowing heavy machinery to be used in close proximity to an un-braced
wall;

Failing to demolish the building by hand;

Failing to demolish the building from the top down;

Allowing an excavator to be used to claw out the lateral support of the
building;

Failing to correct the safety hazard of an un-braced wall looming above
an occupied thrift store;

Observing dangerous demolition practices and allowing them to
continue;

Preventing workers from safely demolishing the building by not giving
them the resources they need for safe demolition;

Refusing to pay for an aerial lift that would allow workers to demolish
the building from the top down;

Failing to plan, plot, design and supervise the construction work

propetly;
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Failing to adequately inspect the project for dangerous and hazardous
conditions;

Failing to keep the adjacent properties safe from the risk of collapse;
Failing to provide adequate and proper shoring;

Failing to use any shoring;

Failing to request, implement, and/or enforce a shoring plan, a
demolition plan, and/or an engineering plan;

Failing to inspect sufficiently the construction site and allowing, inter
alia, workers to work in or around an area that was inadequately braced
and structurally unstable;

Violating applicable OSHA regulations, including but not limited to
1926.850; 1926.854; and the General Duty Clause;

Violation applicable ANSI standards, including but not limited to ANSI
A10.6-2006; 6.14

Failing to provide special precautions which would have protected
customers and employees from the particular and unreasonable risks of
harm which Defendants recognized;

Failing to provide adequate materials and equipment to ensure proper
shoring and structural stability of the building;

Failing to train and supervise their employees properly;

Failing to hire competent employees, safety inspectors, contractors and
subcontractors;

Breaching their duties under the Restatement of the Law of Torts
(Second), including §343, 413, 414, 416, 427 and 429,

Failing to adequately warn The Salvation Army of the peculiar and/or
unsafe conditions and/or special dangers existing with the subject
project;

Failing to furnish and perform construction materials and services in
conformity with the standard of practice prevailing in the construction
industry at the time those materials and services were furnished and

performed;
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Violating and failing to comply with federal and state statutes, local
ordinances and all other rules or regulations applicable, or in effect,
pertaining to the performance of demolition work;

Failing to adopt, enact, employ and enforce proper and adequate safety
programs, precautions, procedures, measures and plans;

Performing and furnishing construction services in an inadequate, unsafe
and negligent manner;

Promulgating and/or adopting insufficient plans for the work in or
around the structurally instability;

Exposing the customers and employees of the Salvation Army to
unreasonable danger, by using inadequate tools, materials and
equipment and not informing the customers and employees of the
Salvation Army of the dangers and hazards of the structurally instability;
Failing to cease and/or postpone construction work until proper and
necessary precautions could be taken to safeguard the customers and
employees of the Salvation Army;

Failing to engage and employ appropriate numbers of workers at the
site;

Failing to recommend, provide and enforce frequent inspections of the
work area;

Failing to adopt and/or enforce a site specific safety plan, demolition
plan, engineering plan, and/or shoring plan;

Failing to perform a Safety Task Analysis or Job Hazard Analysis;
Failing to require and enforce a requirement that workers sign off on
site-specific safety rules;

Failing to ensure that all subcontractors performed all work in
accordance with OSHA regulations;

Failing to have the subject area tested for stability or safety prior to

allowing the subject ironwork work to begin;
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tt.  Failing to eliminate the hazards or warn plaintiff about such hazards
when defendant Owners expected or should have expected that plaintiff
would not discover or realize the danger of structurally instability;

wu. Failing to address safety considerations by contract;

vv. Failing to ensure demolition work was not performed in or around areas
that required shoring or areas of structurally instability;

ww. Improperly using an excavator for demolition;

xx. Negligence per se; and

yy. Failing to properly sequence the work and to take measures to ensure
that business activity at the Salvation Army Thrift Store ceased and
desisted.

241. The conduct of Basciano, as described above, demonstrated a reckless disregard
for the safety and health of the customers and employees the Salvation Army and for the
residents of Philadelphia, including Plaintiff’s decedent.

242. By conducting himself in the negligent, reckless, and outrageous manner set forth
above, the acts and/or omissions of Basciano was a substantial factor, a factual cause and/or
increased the risk of harm to Roseline Conteh.

243. As a direct and proximate result of Basciano’s negligence, recklessness and/or
outrageous conduct, Roseline Conteh was killed and suffered substantial damages under
Pennsylvania law, including without limitation, severe physical pain and suffering, discomfort,
disfigurement, embarrassment, humiliation, mental anguish, severe emotional distress, loss of
carnings and earning capacity, substantial past and future medical expenses as well as a loss of
life and life’s pleasures.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Aiah Gbessay, demands judgment in his favor and against all
Defendants, jointly and severally, for compensatory damages, delay damages, and punitive

damages, interest and allowable costs of suit and brings this action to recover such damages in
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excess of the arbitration limits in effect in Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at the time this

cause of action was commenced.

COUNT SEVEN
PLAINTIFF v. THOMAS SIMMONDS and FRANK CRESCI
NEGLIGENCE, RECKLESSNESS, and OUTRAGEOUS CONDUCT

244.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference all of the averments and allegations
contained in the foregoing paragraphs as though the same were set forth herein.

245. Defendants Simmonds and Cresci were involved in the e-mail communications
that discussed the dangerous conditions of 2136, 2138, and 2140 Market Street prior to the
collapse.

246. Defendants Simmonds and Cresci had direct knowledge of the threat the
demolition project posed to life and limb of all persons in the Salvation Army thrift store.

247. Through the e-mails with the City and the Salvation Army discussed more fully
above, Defendants Simmonds and Cresci have admitted that they were aware that the threat to
life and limb of all persons in the Salvation Army was imminent, and that the risk of
uncontrolled collapse existed.

248. Defendants Simmonds and Cresci had a responsibility to ensure that the
demolition occurred in a safe fashion and had a responsibility to take corrective measures when
the realized dangers existed.

249.  The death of Plaintiff’s decedent was caused by the negligence, carelessness,
gross negligence, recklessness and outrageous conduct of Defendants Simmonds and Cresci,
acting by and through its agents, servants, workers and/or employees, both generally and in the
following particular respects:

a.  Failing to ensure that an engineering survey was performed;
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Failing to retain competent employees, contractors, and/or
subcontractors;

Failing to ensure that proper lateral bracing was in place to prevent
collapse;

Failing to ensure that safe demolition practices were employed on site;
Failing to properly examine bids to ensure that safety precautions were
provided for;

Choosing the lowest bidder despite knowing that this job could not
safely be performed for the bid price;

Allowing the demolition to take place without an adequate and safe
agreement in place with the Salvation Army to allow the work to safely
proceed,;

Falsifying and/or improperly modifying permitting documents;
Allowing heavy machinery to be used in close proximity to an un-braced
wall;

Failing to demolish the building by hand;

Failing to demolish the building from the top down;

Allowing an excavator to be used to claw out the lateral support of the
building;

Failing to correct the safety hazard of an un-braced wall looming above
an occupied thrift store;

Observing dangerous demolition practices and allowing them to
continue;

Preventing workers from safely demolishing the building by not giving
them the resources they need for safe demolition;

Refusing to pay for an aerial lift that would allow workers to demolish
the building from the top down;

Failing to plan, plot, design and supervise the construction work
properly;

Failing to adequately inspect the project for dangerous and hazardous

conditions;
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Failing to keep the adjacent properties safe from the risk of collapse;
Failing to provide adequate and proper shoring;

Failing to use any shoring;

Failing to request, implement, and/or enforce a shoring plan, a
demolition plan, and/or an engineering plan;

Failing to inspect sufficiently the construction site and allowing, inter
alia, workers to work in or around an area that was inadequately braced
and structurally unstable;

Violating applicable OSHA regulations, including but not limited to
1926.850; 1926.854; and the General Duty Clause;

Violation applicable ANSI standards, including but not limited to ANSI
A10.6-2006; 6.14

Failing to provide special precautions which would have protected
customers and employees from the particular and unreasonable risks of
harm which Defendants recognized;

Failing to provide adequate materials and equipment to ensure proper
shoring and structural stability of the building;

Failing to train and supervise their employees properly;

Failing to hire competent employees, safety inspectors, contractors and
subcontractors;

Breaching their duties under the Restatement of the Law of Torts
(Second), including §343, 413, 414, 416, 427 and 429;

Failing to adequately warn The Salvation Army of the peculiar and/or
unsafe conditions and/or special dangers existing upon the subject
project;

Failing to furnish and perform construction materials and services in
conformity with the standard of practice prevailing in the construction
industry at the time those materials and services were furnished and

performed;
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Violating and failing to comply with federal and state statutes, local
ordinances and all other rules or regulations applicable, or in effect,
pertaining to the performance of demolition work;

Failing to adopt, enact, employ and enforce proper and adequate safety
programs, precautions, procedures, measures and plans;

Performing and furnishing construction services in an inadequate, unsafe
and negligent manner;

Promulgating and/or adopting insufficient plans for the work in or
around the structurally instability;

Exposing the customers and employees of the Salvation Army to
unreasonable danger, by using inadequate tools, materials and
equipment and not informing the customers and employees of the
Salvation Army of the dangers and hazards of the structurally instability;
Failing to cease and/or postpone construction work until proper and
necessary precautions could be taken to safeguard the customers and
employees of the Salvation Army;

Failing to engage and employ appropriate numbers of workers at the
site;

Failing to recommend, provide and enforce frequent inspections of the
work area;

Failing to adopt and/or enforce a site specific safety plan, demolition
plan, engineering plan, and/or shoring plan;

Failing to perform a Safety Task Analysis or Job Hazard Analysis;
Failing to require and enforce a requirement that workers sign off on
site-specific safety rules;

Failing to ensure that all subcontractors performed all work in
accordance with OSHA regulations;

Failing to have the subject area tested for stability or safety prior to

allowing the subject ironwork work to begin;
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tt.  Failing to eliminate the hazards or warn plaintiff about such hazards
when Defendant expected or should have expected that Plaintiff would
not discover or realize the danger of structural instability;

uu. Failing to address safety considerations by contract;

vv. Failing to ensure demolition work was not performed in or around areas
that required shoring or areas of structural instability;

ww. Improperly using an excavator for demolition;

xx. Negligence per se; and

yy. Failing to properly sequence the work and to take measures to ensure
that business activity at the Salvation Army Thrift Store ceased and
desisted.

250. The conduct of Simmonds and Cresci, as described above, demonstrated a
reckless disregard for the safety and health of the customers and employees the Salvation Army
and for the residents of Philadelphia, including Plaintiff’s decedent.

251. By conducting himself in the negligent, reckless, and outrageous manner set forth
above, the acts and/or omissions of Simmonds and Cresci was a substantial factor, a factual
cause and/or increased the risk of harm to Roseline Conteh.

252. As a direct and proximate result of Simmonds and Cresci’s negligence,
recklessness and/or outrageous conduct, Roseline Conteh was killed and suffered substantial
damages under Pennsylvania law, including without limitation, severe physical pain and
suffering, discomfort, disfigurement, embarrassment, humiliation, mental anguish, severe
emotional distress, loss of earnings and earning capacity, substantial past and future medical
expenses as well as a loss of life and life’s pleasures.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Aiah Gbessay, demands judgment in his favor and against all
Defendants, jointly and severally, for compensatory damages, delay damages, and punitive

damages, interest and allowable costs of suit and brings this action to recover such damages in
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excess of the arbitration limits in effect in Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at the time this

cause of action was commenced.

COUNT EIGHT
PLAINTIFF v. CAMPBELL CONSTRUCTION and GRIFFIN T. CAMPBELL
NEGLIGENCE

253.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference all of the averments and allegations
contained in the foregoing paragraphs as though the same were set forth herein.

254. Defendant, Griffin Campbell, was the owner and agent of the demolition
contractor, Campbell Construction, retained to perform the demolition of property located at
2136-38 Market Street, which collapsed onto the Salvation Army.

255.  Defendants Campbell Construction and Griffin T. Campbell (hereinafter as “the
Campbell Defendants™), maintained a constant presence on site overseeing and approving the
means and methods of demolition.

256. The Campbell Defendants were aware that there was an occupied building
adjacent to this demolition project but failed to take necessary steps to protect those persons in
the adjacent building.

257. At all relevant times, the Campbell Defendants undertook the supervision of the
project which was being performed, and in connection therewith, established plans,
recommendations, designs, procedures and specifications for the performance of said work.

258.  The Campbell Defendants having undertaken the inspection and supervision of
the work, owed a duty to those persons affected by the work, including the employees and
customers at the Salvation Army, to provide a reasonably safe environment, free from

unreasonable hazards, such as a collapsing building
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259.  The Campbell Defendants were responsible for adopting, promulgating and
enforcing proper, adequate, necessary and appropriate standards, guidelines and procedures to
ensure the demolition project was safe for all those in its vicinity.

260. The injuries sustained by the Plaintiffs and Plaintiff’s decedent were caused by
the negligence of The Campbell Defendants, acting by and through their agents, servants,
workers and/or employees, both generally and in the following particular respects:

Failing to ensure that an engineering survey was performed,;

b.  Failing to retain competent employees, contractors, and/or
subcontractors;

c.  Failing to ensure that proper lateral bracing was in place to prevent
collapse;

d.  Failing to ensure that safe demolition practices were employed on site;

e.  Failing to properly examine bids to ensure that safety precautions were
provided for;

£ Placing an unreasonably low bid which did not account for necessary
safety precautions;

g.  Allowing the demolition to take place without an adequate agreement in
place with the Salvation Army to allow the work to safely proceed,;

h.  Falsifying permitting documents;

i.  Allowing heavy machinery to be used in close proximity to an un-braced
wall;

j.  Failing to demolish the building by hand;

k.  Failing to demolish the building from the top down;

1 Allowing an excavator to be used to claw out the lateral support of the
building;

m. Failing to correct the safety hazard of an un-braced wall looming above
an occupied thrift store;

n.  Observing dangerous demolition practices and allowing them to

continue;
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Preventing workers from safely demolishing the building by not giving
them the resources they need for safe demolition;

Refusing to pay for an aerial lift that would allow workers to demolish
the building from the top down;

Failing to plan, plot, design and supervise the construction work
properly;

Failing to adequately inspect the project for dangerous and hazardous
conditions;

Failing to keep the adjacent properties safe from the risk of collapse;
Failing to provide adequate and proper shoring;

Failing to use any shoring;

Failing to request, implement, and/or enforce a shoring plan, a
demolition plan, and/or an engineering plan;

Failing to inspect sufficiently the construction site and allowing, inter
alia, workers to work in or around an area that was inadequately braced
and structurally unstable;

Violating applicable OSHA regulations, including but not limited to
1926.850; 1926.854; and the General Duty Clause;

Violation applicable ANSI standards, including but not limited to ANSI
A10.6-2006; 6.14

Failing to provide special precautions which would have protected
customers and employees from the particular and unreasonable risks of
harm which defendant recognized,

Failing to provide adequate materials and equipment to ensure proper
shoring and structural stability of the building;

Failing to train and supervise their employees properly;

Failing to hire competent employees, safety inspectors, contractors and
subcontractors;

Breaching their duties under the Restatement of the Law of Torts

(Second), including §343, 413, 414, 416, 427 and 429;
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Failing to adequately warn The Salvation Army of the peculiar and/or
unsafe conditions and/or special dangers existing upon the subject
project;

Failing to furnish and perform construction materials and services in
conformity with the standard of practice prevailing in the construction
industry at the time those materials and services were furnished and
performed;

Violating and failing to comply with federal and state statutes, local
ordinances and all other rules or regulations applicable, or in effect,
pertaining to the performance of demolition work;

Failing to adopt, enact, employ and enforce proper and adequate safety
programs, precautions, procedures, measures and plans;

Performing and furnishing construction services in an inadequate, unsafe
and negligent manner;

Promulgating and/or adopting insufficient plans for the work in or
around the structurally instability;

Exposing the customers and employees of the Salvation Army to
unreasonable danger, by using inadequate tools, materials and
equipment and not informing the customers and employees of the
Salvation Army of the dangers and hazards of the structurally instability;
Failing to cease and/or postpone construction work until proper and
necessary precautions could be taken to safeguard the customers and

employees of the Salvation Army;

. Failing to engage and employ appropriate numbers of workers at the

site;

Failing to recommend, provide and enforce frequent inspections of the
work area;

Failing to adopt and/or enforce a site specific safety plan, demolition
plan, engineering plan, and/or shoring plan;

Failing to perform a Safety Task Analysis or Job Hazard Analysis;
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qq. Failing to require and enforce a requirement that workers sign off on
site-specific safety rules;

rr.  Failing to ensure that all subcontractors performed all work in
accordance with OSHA regulations;

ss.  Failing to have the subject area tested for stability or safety prior to
allowing the subject ironwork work to begin;

tt.  Failing to eliminate the hazards or warn plaintiff about such hazards
when defendant Owners expected or should have expected that plaintiff
would not discover or realize the danger of structurally instability;

uu. Failing to address safety considerations by contract;

vv. Failing to ensure demolition work was not performed in or around areas
that required shoring or areas of structurally instability;

ww. Improperly using an excavator for demolition;

xx. Negligence per se; and

yy. Failing to properly sequence the work.

261. The conduct of the Campbell Defendants, as described above, demonstrated a
disregard for the safety and health of the customers and employees the Salvation Army and for
the residents of Philadelphia, including Plaintiff’s decedent.

262. By conducting themselves in the manner set forth above, the acts and/or
omissions of the Campbell Defendants were a substantial factor, a factual cause and/or increased
the risk of harm to Roseline Conteh.

263.  As adirect and proximate result of the Campbell Defendants’ negligence,
Roseline Conteh was killed and suffered substantial damages under Pennsylvania law, including
without limitation, severe physical pain and suffering, discomfort, disfigurement,
embarrassment, humiliation, mental anguish, severe emotional distress, loss of earnings and
earning capacity, substantial past and future medical expenses as well as a loss of life and life’s

pleasures.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Aiah Gbessay, demands judgment in his favor and against all
Defendants, jointly and severally, for compensatory damages, delay damages, and punitive
damages, interest and allowable costs of suit and brings this action to recover such damages in
excess of the arbitration limits in effect in Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at the time this
cause of action was commenced.

COUNT NINE

PLAINTIFF v. S&R CONTRACTING and BENSCHOP
NEGLIGENCE

264. Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference all of the averments and allegations
contained in the foregoing paragraphs as though the same were set forth herein.

265. Defendants Benschop and S&R Contracting were the demolition/excavation
contractor, retained to perform the demolition and excavation on the property located at 2136-38
Market Street, which collapsed onto the Salvation Army.

266. Defendant Benschop is an employee and/or agent of S&R Contracting.

267. Defendant, Sean Benschop, operated the excavator on the day in question.

268. The deaths and injuries sustained by the Plaintiff and Plaintiff’s decedent were
caused by the negligence and carelessness of S&R Contracting, acting by and through his agent,

servant, worker and/or employee, Benschop both generally and in the following particular

respects:
a.  Failing to competently operate equipment, including the excavator;
b.  Operating the excavator in close proximity to an un-braced wall;
c.  Using the excavator to perform demolition;
d.  Removing the lateral support for the building walls;
e.  Violating manufacturer warnings;
f.  Failing to ensure that an engineering survey was performed;
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Failing to retain competent employees, contractors, and/or
subcontractors;

Failing to ensure that proper lateral bracing was in place to prevent
collapse;

Failing to ensure that safe demolition practices were employed on site;
Allowing the demolition to take place without an adequate agreement in
place with the Salvation Army to allow the work to safely proceed;
Proceeding with demolition despite knowing that the safer alternative of
hand-demolition had been rejected by the owner;

Falsifying permitting documents;

Allowing heavy machinery to be used in close proximity to an un-braced
wall;

Failing to demolish the building by hand;

Failing to demolish the building from the top down;

Using an excavator to claw out the lateral support of the building;
Failing to correct the safety hazard of an un-braced wall looming above
an occupied thrift store;

Observing dangerous demolition practices and allowing them to
continue;

Preventing workers from safely demolishing the building by not giving
them the resources they need for safe demolition;

Failing to use an aerial lift that would allow workers to demolish the
building from the top down;

Failing to plan, plot, design and supervise the construction work
properly;

Failing to adequately inspect the project for dangerous and hazardous
conditions;

Failing to keep the adjacent properties safe from the risk of collapse;
Failing to provide adequate and proper shoring;

Failing to use any shoring;
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aa.

bb.

CC.

dd.

€C.

ff.

gg.

il

X

1.

Failing to request, implement, and/or enforce a shoring plan, a
demolition plan, and/or an engineering plan;

Failing to inspect sufficiently the construction site and allowing, inter
alia, workers to work in or around an area that was inadequately braced
and structurally unstable;

Violating applicable OSHA regulations, including but not limited to
1926.850; 1926.854; and the General Duty Clause;

Violation applicable ANSI standards, including but not limited to ANSI
A10.6-2006; 6.14

Failing to provide special precautions which would have protected
customers and employees from the particular and unreasonable risks of
harm which defendant recognized;

Failing to provide adequate materials and equipment to ensure proper
shoring and structural stability of the building;

Failing to train and supervise their employees properly;

Failing to hire competent employees, safety inspectors, contractors and
subcontractors;

Breaching their duties under the Restatement of the Law of Torts
(Second), including §343, 413, 414, 416, 427 and 429,

Failing to adequately warn The Salvation Army of the peculiar and/or
unsafe conditions and/or special dangers existing with the subject
project;

Failing to furnish and perform construction materials and services in
conformity with the standard of practice prevailing in the construction
industry at the time those materials and services were furnished and
performed;

Violating and failing to comply with federal and state statutes, local
ordinances and all other rules or regulations applicable, or in effect,
pertaining to the performance of demolition work;

Failing to adopt, enact, employ and enforce proper and adequate safety

programs, precautions, procedures, measures and plans;
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mm. Performing and furnishing construction services in an inadequate, unsafe
and negligent manner;

nn. Promulgating and/or adopting insufficient plans for the work in or
around the structural instability;

oo. Exposing the customers and employees of the Salvation Army to
unreasonable danger, by using inadequate tools, materials and
equipment and not informing the customers and employees of the
Salvation Army of the dangers and hazards of the structural instability;

pp. Failing to cease and/or postpone construction work until proper and
necessary precautions could be taken to safeguard the customers and
employees of the Salvation Army;

qq. Failing to engage and employ appropriate numbers of workers at the
site;

rr.  Failing to recommend, provide and enforce frequent inspections of the
work area;

ss.  Failing to adopt and/or enforce a site specific safety plan, demolition
plan, engineering plan, and/or shoring plan;

tt.  Failing to perform a Safety Task Analysis or Job Hazard Analysis;

uu. Failing to require and enforce a requirement that workers sign off on
site-specific safety rules;

vv. Failing to ensure that all subcontractors performed all work in
accordance with OSHA regulations;

ww. Failing to have the subject area tested for stability or safety prior to
allowing the subject ironwork work to begin;

xx. Failing to eliminate the hazards or warn Plaintiff about such hazards
when Defendant expected or should have expected that Plaintiff would
not discover or realize the danger of structurally instability;

yy. Failing to address safety considerations by contract;

zz. Failing to ensure demolition work was not performed in or around areas
that required shoring or areas of structurally instability;

aaa. Negligence per se; and
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bbb. Failing to properly sequence the work.
269. The conduct of S&R Contracting and Benschop, as described above,

demonstrated a disregard for the safety and health of the customers and employees the Salvation
Army and for the residents of Philadelphia, including Plaintiff’s decedent.

270. By conducting themselves in the manner set forth above, the acts and/or
omissions of S&R Contracting and Benschop were a substantial factor, a factual cause and/or
increased the risk of harm to Roseline Conteh.

271.  As adirect and proximate result of the S&R Contracting and Benschop’s
negligence, Roseline Conteh was killed and suffered substantial damages under Pennsylvania
law, including without limitation, severe physical pain and suffering, discomfort, disfigurement,
embarrassment, humiliation, mental anguish, severe emotional distress, loss of earnings and
earning capacity, substantial past and future medical expenses as well as a loss of life and life’s
pleasures now.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Aiah Gbessay, demands judgment in his favor and against all
Defendants, jointly and severally, for compensatory damages, delay damages, and punitive
damages, interest and allowable costs of suit and brings this action to recover such damages in
excess of the arbitration limits in effect in Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at the time this
cause of action was commenced.

COUNT TEN

PLAINTIFF v. PLATO STUDIO and MARINAKOS
PROFESSIONAL NEGLIGENCE

272.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference all of the averments and allegations

contained in the foregoing paragraphs as though the same were set forth herein.
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273. Defendants Plato Studio and Marinakos performed design, architectural,
engineering, and/or construction services on the construction project at issue, located at 2136-
2138 Market Street, including serving as an expediter for demolition permits.

274. Defendants Plato Studio and Marinakos had a duty to all lawful business invitees
on the premises and in the neighboring Salvation Army thrift store, to render architectural,
design, or engineering services consistent with the standards of care in the engineering, design
and architectural industry.

275. Defendant Marinakos is the employee and/or agent of Plato Studio, and
Marinakos’ acts and/or omissions are attributable to Plato Studio.

276. Defendant, Plato, prepared an engineering survey for the Salvation Army building
at the request of the STB Defendants and/or Basciano.

277.  The care, skill and/or knowledge exercised by Marinakos on this project fell
below and deviated from the professional standards in the engineering industry.

278.  The deaths and injuries sustained by the Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ decedents were
caused by the negligence, carelessness, gross negligence, recklessness and outrageous conduct of
Defendant Plato Studio, acting by and through its agent, servant, worker and/or employee,
Marinakos, both generally and in the following particular respects:

Failing to perform an engineering/demolition survey;

b.  Failing to preplan the work;

c.  Rushing the permitting process as an “expediter” without taking time to
ensure that proper safety protocols were in place;

d.  Allowing demolition to proceed despite knowledge that the wall
adjoining the Salvation Army was un-braced and likely to fall;

e.  Failing to properly calculate the stability needed to prevent collapse;
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Failing to properly calculate the necessary lateral bracing to prevent
collapse;

Failing to ensure that an engineering survey was performed;

Failing to retain competent employees, contractors, and/or
subcontractors;

Failing to ensure that proper lateral bracing was in place to prevent
collapse;

Failing to ensure that safe demolition practices were employed on site;
Failing to properly examine bids to ensure that safety precautions were
provided for;

Permitting the lowest bidder to be chosen despite knowing that this job
could not safely be performed for the bid price;

Allowing the demolition to take place without an adequate agreement in
place with the Salvation Army to allow the work to safely proceed;
Falsifying permitting documents;

Allowing heavy machinery to be used in close proximity to an un-braced
wall;

Failing to demolish the building by hand;

Failing to demolish the building from the top down;

Allowing an excavator to be used to claw out the lateral support of the
building;

Failing to correct the safety hazard of an un-braced wall looming above
an occupied thrift store;

Observing dangerous demolition practices and allowing them to
continue;

Preventing workers from safely demolishing the building by not giving
them the resources they need for safe demolition;

Refusing to pay for an aerial lift that would allow workers to demolish
the building from the top down;

Failing to plan, plot, design and supervise the construction work

properly;
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bb.

CC.

dd.

cC.

ff.

ge-

il.

3

1.

Failing to adequately inspect the project for dangerous and hazardous
conditions;

Failing to keep the adjacent properties safe from the risk of collapse;
Failing to provide adequate and proper shoring;

Failing to use any shoring;

Failing to request, implement, and/or enforce a shoring plan, a
demolition plan, and/or an engineering plan;

Failing to inspect sufficiently the construction site and allowing, inter
alia, workers to work in or around an area that was inadequately braced
and structurally unstable;

Violating applicable OSHA regulations, including but not limited to
1926.850; 1926.854; and the General Duty Clause;

Violation applicable ANSI standards, including but not limited to ANSI
A10.6-2006; 6.14

Failing to provide special precautions which would have protected
customers and employees from the particular and unreasonable risks of
harm which defendant recognized;

Failing to provide adequate materials and equipment to ensure proper
shoring and structural stability of the building;

Failing to train and supervise their employees properly;

Failing to hire competent employees, safety inspectors, contractors and
subcontractors;

Breaching their duties under the Restatement of the Law of Torts
(Second), including §343, 413, 414, 416, 427 and 429,

Failing to adequately warn The Salvation Army of the peculiar and/or
unsafe conditions and/or special dangers existing upon the subject
project;

Violating and failing to comply with federal and state statutes, local
ordinances and all other rules or regulations applicable, or in effect,

pertaining to the performance of demolition work;
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mm. Failing to adopt, enact, employ and enforce proper and adequate safety

00.

PP-

qq.

SS.

tt.

uu.

VV.

XX.

yy.

Z7.

programs, precautions, procedures, measures and plans;

Performing and furnishing construction services in an inadequate, unsafe
and negligent manner;

Promulgating and/or adopting insufficient plans for the work in or
around the structurally instability;

Exposing the customers and employees of the Salvation Army to
unreasonable danger, by using inadequate tools, materials and
equipment and not informing the customers and employees of the
Salvation Army of the dangers and hazards of the structurally instability;
Failing to cease and/or postpone construction work until proper and
necessary precautions could be taken to safeguard the customers and
employees of the Salvation Army;

Failing to engage and employ appropriate numbers of workers at the
site;

Failing to recommend, provide and enforce frequent inspections of the
work area;

Failing to adopt and/or enforce a site specific safety plan, demolition
plan, engineering plan, and/or shoring plan;

Failing to perform a Safety Task Analysis or Job Hazard Analysis;
Failing to require and enforce a requirement that workers sign off on
site-specific safety rules;

Failing to ensure that all subcontractors performed all work in
accordance with OSHA regulations;

Failing to have the subject area tested for stability or safety prior to
allowing the subject ironwork work to begin;

Failing to eliminate the hazards or warn Plaintiff about such hazards
when Defendant expected or should have expected that Plaintiff would
not discover or realize the danger of structural instability;

Failing to address safety considerations by contract;
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aaa. Failing to ensure demolition work was not performed in or around areas
that required shoring or areas of structural instability;

bbb. Improperly using an excavator for demolition;

cce. Negligence per se; and

ddd. Failing to properly sequence the work.

279.  The conduct of Plato Studio and Marinakos, as described above, demonstrated a
reckless disregard for the safety and health of the customers and employees the Salvation Army
and for the residents of Philadelphia, including Plaintiff’s decedent.

280. By conducting themselves in the negligent, reckless, and outrageous manner set
forth above, the acts and/or omissions of Plato Studio and Marinakos were a substantial factor, a
factual cause and/or increased the risk of harm to Roseline Conteh.

281.  As a direct and proximate result of Plato Studio and Marinakos’ negligence,
recklessness and/or outrageous conduct, Roseline Conteh was killed and suffered substantial
damages under Pennsylvania law, including without limitation, severe physical pain and
suffering, discomfort, disfigurement, embarrassment, humiliation, mental anguish, severe
emotional distress, loss of earnings and earning capacity, substantial past and future medical
expenses as well as a loss of life and life’s pleasures.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Aiah Gbessay, demands judgment in his favor and against all
Defendants, jointly and severally, for ﬁompensatory damages, delay damages, and punitive
damages, interest and allowable costs of suit and brings this action to recover such damages in
excess of the arbitration limits in effect in Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at the time this

cause of action was commenced.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION - SURVIVAL ACTION
PLAINTIFF v. ALL DEFENDANTS

282.  All of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated by reference as though fully set
forth at length herein.

283.  Plaintiff Aiah Gbessay is the duly-appointed Administrator of the Estate of
Roseline Conteh by grant of Letters of Administration by the Register of Wills of the County of
Philadelphia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, dated July 2, 2013.

284.  Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of the Estate of Roseline Conteh.

285.  Plaintiff claims damages for the aforesaid injuries suffered by Plaintiff's decedent
specifically including but not limited to the physical pain, suffering, and mental distress
undergone by plaintiff's decedent prior to her death, and for the loss of earnings and earning
capacity suffered by plaintiff's decedent's Estate from the time of defendants' tortious acts and/or
omissions to such time in the future as plaintiff's decedent probably would have lived had she not
died as a result of the defendants' tortious acts and/or omissions as described hereinbefore.

286.  Plaintiff brings this action by virtue of, inter alia, 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 8302 and claims
all damages encompassed thereby.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Aiah Gbessay, demands judgment in his favor and against all
Defendants, jointly and severally, for compensatory damages, delay damages, and punitive
damages, interest and allowable costs of suit and brings this action to recover such damages in
excess of the arbitration limits in effect in Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at the time this

cause of action was commenced.
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION - WRONGFUL DEATH
PLAINTIFF v. ALL DEFENDANTS

287.  All of the foregoing paragraphs are incorporated by reference as though fully set
forth at length herein.

288.  Plaintiff Aiah Gbessay is the duly-appointed Administrator of the Estate of
Roseline Conteh by grant of Letters of Administration by the Register of Wills of the County of
Philadelphia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, dated July 2, 2013

289. Plaintiff Aiah Gbessay brings this action for the benefit of those persons entitled
by law to recover damages for the wrongful death of Plaintiff's decedent Roseline Conteh.

290. Plaintiff's decedent Roseline Conteh left surviving her only the following persons
entitled to recover damages for her wrongful death and on whose behalf this action is brought:

a. Her widow, Aiah Boya, who resides in Allentown, Sierra Leone, West Africa;

b. Her three (3) daughters: Francess Conteh, Millicent Conteh, and Angela
Conteh; and

c. Her five (5) sons: Francis Sankoh, Augustine Bai Sankoh, Aiah Gbessay,
Komba Gbessay, and Benjamin Conteh.

291. Plaintiff's decedent Roseline Conteh did not bring any action during her lifetime
for any act or omission leading to her death, nor has any action other than this instant Civil
Action been commenced for any act or omission leading to Plaintiff's decedent's death.

292.  As aresult of the aforementioned tortious acts and/or omissions of each of the
Defendants, Plaintiff’s decedent’s Wrongful Death beneficiaries have been required to spend
money and incur obligations in an effort to treat and care for the aforementioned injuries to
Plaintiff's decedent, have been deprived of the earnings and the value of the services of Plaintiff's

decedent, have been deprived of the expected monetary contributions and the pecuniary value of
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the services, society, comfort, guidance, and tutelage of Plaintiff's decedent during her life
expectancy, and have suffered a profound emotional and psychological loss as a result of the
death of Plaintiff’s decedent.

293.  Plaintiff claims damages for the monetary and pecuniary loss occasioned by the
death of Plaintiff’s decedent, as well as, for reimbursement of hospital expenses, nursing
expenses, medical expenses, funeral expenses, burial expenses, and expenses of Estate
administration.

294, Plaintiff claims damages for the pecuniary losses sustained as a result of the
decedent’s death including damages for the loss of the contributions, services, society and
comfort decedent would have provided had she survived.

295.  Plaintiff brings this action by virtue of, inter alia, 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 8301 and claims
all damages encompassed thereby.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Aiah Gbessay, demands judgment in his favor and against all
Defendants, jointly and severally, for compensatory damages, delay damages, and punitive
damages, interest and allowable costs of suit and brings this action to recover such damages in
excess of the arbitration limits in effect in Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at the time this
cause of action was commenced.

Respectfully submitted,
WAPNER, NEWMAN, WIGRIZER,

BRECHER & MILLER, P.C.

BY:

STEVEN G. WIGRIZER
JASON S. WEISS
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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